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NMAA Executlve Director

While watching the 2019 Women’s U.S. Open earlier this school year, | witnessed an out-
standing display of sportsmanship by 21-year-old Naomi Osaka, who hugged and consoled
her 15-year-old opponent, Cori Gauff, after defeating her in the third round of the event. She
hugged her and then went one step further by inviting her to do the post-match interview with
her. | turned the channel after witnessing this emotional exchange between the two competi-
tors only to watch story after story about countless individuals preparing to come to the aid of
communities caught in the path of Hurricane Dorian.

In our own home state of New Mexico, | have seen signs in yards across our communities
that read, “El Paso Strong” and have witnessed young kids throughout the state raising
money for those struck by the tragedy that befell our neighbor to the South. It warms my
heart to know that so many members of the New Mexico baseball community supported El

Sally Marquez ] Paso by volunteering their time and resources to facilitate a baseball clinic in the area. | have
NMAA seen Boy Scouts and Girls Scouts of New Mexico performing various acts of community serv-
Executive Director ice. | recently pulled up to a stop light and saw a young adult handing a homeless person a

bag full of toiletries and food. | saw a teenager mowing an elderly person’s yard just because
it is the right thing to do. All of these beautiful acts of kindness occurred within a two-day period and those were only
the ones | personally saw.

Every day, we witness humanity at its finest. Even though there are times when the negative headlines seem over-
whelming, we still see displays of compassion and kindheartedness all around us. We know there is so much goodness
in our schools and our communities and we feel our faith restored when these acts hit close to home.

So, it makes me wonder - why do we allow “winning and losing” to become the focal point in athletics? Why does a “win
at all costs” attitude seem so prevalent? Why do acts of poor sportsmanship sometimes overshadow all of the good that
we know exists in interscholastic athletics? For every one bad event, we know there are hundreds, or even thousands,
of great things going on with our student-athletes. Why can’t we look past the scoreboard to see and remember the true
meaning of sports?

Don’t get me wrong. | am the most competitive person there is. Even at my “old” age, | refuse to lose. But, as we get
older, we see that there are such bigger and more important things that we gain from competition and that we gain
through participation in interscholastic activities. We realize that truly “winning” is not about the score. For educators, it
is about teaching our students that they are playing a game and that, at the end of the day, the end result of learning the
traits of responsibility, integrity, respect, teamwork, dedication, perseverance and commitment are far more important
than a blue trophy.

The importance of interscholastic athletics is really about winning in the game of life. It is about producing citizens who
are capable of being compassionate to those in need, who understand that life is bigger than a game and who truly
know that true winners are those who care about others and who live a life of being trustworthy, honest and respectful.

There are so many daily lessons that are learned through participating in sports and activities and we see these lessons
being lived out around us every day. It goes back to role models in professional sports. It goes back to volunteerism and
kindness to communities suffering tragedies and disasters. It goes back to being service-oriented within our communi-
ties. It goes back to doing the right thing, even when no one is looking. In the words of football coach, Lou Holtz, “| fol-
low three rules: Do the right thing, do the best you can, and always show people you care.” This is the true recipe for
being winners in the game of life.

We hope you have a great 2019-2020 school year.

,‘J,g /fﬁt;? Mj
Sally Marquez
Executive Director
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Albuguergue Metro Area
Albuquergue
Albuquerque Academy
Atrisco Heritage Academy
Bosque

Cibola

Cottonwood Classical

Del Norte

Eldorado

Evangel Christian Academy
Foothill

Highland

Hope Christian

La Cueva

Legacy Academy
Manzano

Menaul

Native American Community

Oak Grove Classical
Rio Grande

Sandia

Sandia Prep

St. Pius X

Valley

Victory Christian
Volcano Vista

West Mesa

Santa Fe Area

Academy for Technology
and the Classics

Capital

Desert Academy

Monte Del Sol

NM School for the Deaf

Santa Fe

Santa Fe Indian School

Santa Fe Prep

Santa Fe Waldorf

St. Michael's

Tierra Encantada

Alamo Navajo
Alamogordo
Animas
Artesia
Aztec

Belen
Bernalillo
Bloomfield
Capitan
Carlsbad
Carrizozo
Centennial
Chaparral
Cimarron
Clayton
Cleveland
Cliff
Cloudcroft

533 ES R TR oe-10 o R

19 Clovis

20 Clovis Christian
21 Cobre

22 Corona

23 Coronado

24 Crownpoint

25 Cuba

26 Deming

27 Des Moines

28 Dexter

29 Dora

30 Dulce

31 East Mountain
32 Elida

33 Escalante

34 Espanola Valley
35 Estancia

36 Eunice

37 Farmington

38 Floyd

39 Fort Sumner

40 Gadsden

41 Gallup

42 Gateway Christian
43 Goddard

44 Grady

45 Grants

46 Hagerman

47 Hatch Valley

48 Hobbs

49 Hondo Valley
50 Hot Springs

51 House

52 Jal

53 Jemez Valley

54 Kirtland Central
55 Laguna Acoma
56 Lake Arthur

57 Las Cruces

58 Logan

59 Lordsburg

60 Los Alamos

61 Los Lunas

62 Loving

63 Lovington

64 Magdalena

65 Maxwell

66 Mayfield

67 McCurdy Charter
68 Melrose

69 Mesa Vista

70 Mescalero Apache
71 Mesilla Valley Christian
72 Miyamura

73 Mora

74 Moreno Valley
75 Moriarty

76 Mosquero

77 Mountainair

78 Navajo Pine

79 Navajo Prep

80 Newcomb

81 NM School for the
Blind/Visually Impaired

82 NMMI

83 Onate

84 Pecos

85 Penasco

86 Piedra Vista

87 Pine Hill

88 Pojoaque

89 Portales

90 Quemado

91 Questa

92 Ramah

93 Raton

94 Rehoboth Christian

95 Reserve

96 Rio Rancho

97 Robertson

98 Roswell

99 Roy

100 Ruidoso

101 San Jon

102 Santa Rosa

103 Santa Teresa

104 Shiprock

105 Shiprock Northwest

106 Silver

107 Socorro

108 Springer

109 Taos

110 Tatum

111 Texico

112 Thoreau

113 To'hajiilee

114 Tohatchi

115 Tse' Yi' Gai

116 Tucumcari

117 Tularosa

118 Valencia

119 Vaughn

120 Wagon Mound

121 Walatowa Charter

122 West Las Vegas

123 Wingate

124 Zuni






NMA%%E - ate Championship Bracke

Nov 1-2 Nov 8-9 Nov 15-16 Nov 23
#1 Eunice
BYE Eunice CIaSS 2A
#8 Escalant Eunice
scalante
#9 Santa R Santa Rosa (55-0)
anta Rosa
(120 Eunice
#5 Estancia
#12 Lovi Estancia (51-20)
oving
BYE (58-7) Ft. Sum/House
Ft. Sum/House | (30-8)
#4 Fort Sumner/House
Eunice HS
#3 Texico e
Texico :
BYE
#6 N b Texico
ewcom
#11 Capit Capitan (41-0)
apitan
. (3230 Texico
#7 Hagerman
#10 Jal Hagerman (38-7)
a
(R7-0) Hagerman
BYE o6
Lordsburg (14-8)

#2 Lordsburg

GRANT

Since 2007, over 200 students at more than 90 NMAA member schools have been

NMAA FOUNDATION

SCHOLARSHIP

FOR NEW MEXICO HIGH SCHOOL

SENIORS

DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION 1S
FEBRUARY 1, 2020. ONLINE
APPLICATIONS AVAILABLE AT
www.nmact.org/foundation

AWARDED TO NMAA MEMBER SCHOOLS TO HELP
SUPPORT ATHLETIC AND ACTIVITY PROGRAMS

awarded scholarships to attend colleges or universities of their choice. An additional
20+ schools have received grants/support from the NMAA Foundation for various
athletic/activity programs. We encourage everyone to participate in our annual fund

raising events or to donate to the NMAA Foundation.

Questions? Contact Dusty Young at dusty@nmact.org or 505.923.3268
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No. Name
1 Cason Pierson

2 Conagher Pierce
3 Mason Caperton
5 Marcus Tercero
7 Hayden Dean

8 Jorge Ortega

9 Micah Tippett

11 Avante Stevens
12 Jace Parker

14 Kadin Thigpen
16 Gio Chacon

18 Adan Ornelas
20 Shawn Robinson
21 Joshua Carlos
22 Ely Lord

23 Jose Gomez

24 Jerry Hawkins

Gr.

Jr.

So.

Sr.

So.

Jr.

So.
So.

Sr.
Sr.

So.
So.
So.
So.
So.
So.
So.

Fr.

No.

25
26
28
30
33
34
36
42
44
50
53
55
57
58
63
65
66

Name

Iram Martinez
Jonathan Caballero
Tj Martinez
Tayveon Mitchell
Felix Gonzales
Rhyan Teague
Angel Gomez
Samy Monsalve
Nathan Murphy
Julius Woods
Angel Caudillo
Gustavo Espinoza
AT Rosalez
Adrian Perez
Jorge Ontiveros
Noah Mendoza
Stephen Astorga
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Gr.

Sr.

So.

Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.
Fr.

So.

Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.

Sr.
Fr.

No
68
72
74
77
78
79
82
84
86
88

Head Coach: Greg Jackson

. Name
Zander Garrett
Antonio Granados
Justin Couch
Stevie Giles
Jesus Ruiz
Kolton Thompson
Sean Stinson
Ovied Ontiveros
Cooper Warren
Everrit Montoya
Jr. Grado

Gr.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
So.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.



. Name

Gabe Dickerman
Anders Nelson
Brennen Davis
Cade Collins
Cade Figg

Tracyn Romans
Ben Loewen
Jesus Silva
Raymond Murillo
Zeke Soliz
Cameron Dickerman
Reyes Hernandez
Tyler Marlin

Gr.
Jr.
Jr.

So.
So.

8th

So.

Sr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.

So.

Sr.

No.

22
24
26
28
32
33
34
51
52
54
56
58
63

Name

Brayden Bender
Gabriel Bailey
Kyle Gonser
Nichlas Moralez
Chris Harrison
Josh Myers
Matt Hill

Troy Teague
Manuel Loera
Julian Hernandez
Brandon Palaia
Arturo Carrasco
Oscar Estrada

page 15

Gr.

So.

Jr.
8th
8th
Sr.
Jr.

So.

Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.

So.

8th

No. Name

65 Collin Haakma

67 Robby Clauss

68 Cruz Garcia

72 Freddy Torres

74 Avonte Bumgardner
75 Grant Jenkins

78 H.P. Hedgecock

Head Coach: Bob Gilbreath

Gr.
Sr.
Sr.
8th
Fr.
Sr.
So.
Jr.




HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS

STREAMING LIVE ON NFHSNETWORK.COM FROM ANY DEVICE

SUBSCRIBE FOLLOW WATCH

WWW.NFHSNETWORK.COM
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Kevin Barker grew up in Colorado and Arizona, but he is a
Legend of the sport of football in the state of New Mexico.
Barker spent 31 years coaching football in Albuquerque. His
head coaching career started at Manzano High School, after
he had spent several seasons as an assistant on the Mon-
archs’ staff.

“We were 1-9 the year before,” Barker recalled. “l was the
O-line coach and a lot of stuff went wrong, but we were really
building.” The Monarchs went 7-3 with Barker as the interim
head coach. “It was a good turnaround year, with a win
against defending state champ La Cueva, and | got the job.”

He led Manzano for seven seasons and compiled a record
of 49-27. At the young age of 31, Barker led the Monarchs to
their first ever state title game in 1996, where they lost to
Mayfield 14-0.

In 2000, Barker left Manzano to take the head coaching po-
sition at Sandia High School. He racked up a record of 111-98
with the Matadors. In 2012, Barker reached the state final
again, this time with his Sandia Matadors. Sandia lost to Las
Cruces in the final, 35-28.

In April of 2019, Barker announced he was stepping down
from coaching for health reasons.

What was your playing career like as a high schooler?

| was all-state and in the all-star game in high school. | was a
guard and a tackle. | started as a sophomore at Thunderbird
High School (AZ). | went through three coaches in my last
three years.

What brought you to New Mexico?

| got a football scholarship to Eastern New Mexico University
out of my junior college in Phoenix - Glendale Community
College. It was way different than Phoenix. | started my first
seven games at Eastern and then | blew out my knee. It was
pretty serious, but the coaches kept me on scholarship. They
let me be a part of their coaches’ meetings and that got me to
love coaching and learn how to break down tape and | took
notes. It was like Coaching 101.

How did you get started in football in the first place?

| think it’s just the love of the game. | grew up in Denver, my
dad really loved the game. He played in Montrose, Colorado. |
started playing in Denver at the age of 9. | loved the Denver
Broncos growing up. Then, we moved to Phoenix. My dad
passed away when | was in seventh grade, but my coaches
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kept me involved and they played a special part for me and
really helped me out.

How difficult was it losing your father at an early age?

It was tough. He had cancer for five or six years and we
would go back and forth to San Diego to the hospital for treat-
ment. He passed away in 1978 and my mom was a strong
lady. She went to work and we kept chugging along. | think |
had to grow up quickly with my dad passing. | had to do some
things that normal 13 or 14-year-olds didn’t do. My summer
jobs included laying rock and doing landscaping in Phoenix. |
would work from 5:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. and then we would
have football practice. All of my checks would go to my mom
so we could pay the bills.

Is there one memory or one game from your many years
at Manzano that stands out over the others?

Probably my first game ever. We were playing Los Lunas.
They were 11-1 the year before and we thought they were
going to blow us off the field. We led most of the game, but
Los Lunas came back to take the lead late. We had 1:16 left,
we went down the field and scored.

What prompted your move to Sandia?

Sandia is where my wife went to school. Sandia is right down
the street from me. It’s a great school and | really liked the
challenge of building something. It was the right fit for me. My
kids were getting older and would end up going there.

What was it like reaching the state final again, this time
with Sandia?

It was amazing. Those are the kids my son played with all the
way up since 3rd grade. The core of that group had known
me since they were third graders and all wanted to be Mata-
dors. To reach that game, | know we didn’t win it, but to get
there with your son playing for you with those kids, it was a
pretty amazing night.

How would you describe yourself as a coach?

| was high energy. | was a player’s coach. For all my years at
Manzano and Sandia we made a sign that said, ‘Close your
mind to football.’ | had a genuine love for all my players.

You are passionate about the game. What went into the
decision to step away?

| had some health issues and I’'m still working through those.
It kind of scared me. It was the toughest thing | had to do, tell
my team | had to step away. It had been 31 years. It was time.

Will we see you again on the sidelines?

| don’t know if I'll ever coach again or what will happen, but |
know | want to stay around the game. I’'m happy about this
decision.

If | were writing a book about the Kevin Barker story,
what would the title be?

Coach who gave all he had for his players and his school. |
truly believe that everything | could give, | did. | won a lot of
games and lost a lot of games, but you measure how your
players become great young men, fathers and husbands and
members of the community. We've had a lot of those kids at
Manzano and Sandia and we had a part in that.

WHAT THEY ARE SAYING
ABOUT KEVIN BARKER:

“Kevin and | became head coaches about the same time. His
teams were always well prepared and played hard. He’s one
of my best friends in the coaching profession and | will miss
competing against him.” - Judge Chavez, longtime high
school football coach

“Kevin Barker is one of New Mexico’s ultimate education-
based coaches. He is a true professional who coaches be-
yond the game.” - Buster Mabrey, Executive Director of
the New Mexico High School Coaches Association
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’ Explore the city’s museums, sporting events, food trucks, art galleries,
live music, fine dining and cultural performances all in one place. The

Visit Albuquergue website and calendar of events is the easiest way to

’ discover the here and now of the Southwest’s most iconic destination.
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FUELYOUR GAME FROM BEGINNING TO END. WIN FROM WITHIN.
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NmAg - ‘State Champions

YEAR CLASS WINNING TEAM HEAD COACH RUNNERUP TEAM HEAD COACH
2018 ...... AAAAAA......ci La Cueva (13-0)......cccecvveneee. Brandon Back..........c..c...... Cleveland (12-1) ....cccocveneee. Heath Ridenour
...Roswell (11-2) ....Los Lunas (9-8) .. ....Jeremy Maupin....
...Taos (12-1)..... . ....Bloomfield (9-5) .. ....Bob Allcorn..........
...Dexter (11-2)..... ....Robertson (11-3)..... ....Leroy Gonzalez ... .
Eunice (12-0) Ken Stevens ........ccccocveenene Santa Rosa (11-2) ......cc.c..... Mario Trujillo..........cccceeeeeeee
.............. Eight-Man............... Tatum (10-2) ........................Gary Richardson................Gateway Christian (9-2).......Shaun Wigley .....................
.............. Six-Man...................Animas (10-0) ......................David Ramirez..................Elida (9-2) ............................Jarred Hestand...................
2017 ...... AAAAAA. ... Manzano (13-0) .......ccccceeeee Chad AdCOX ......ceovevverueennne La Cueva (11-2) ....cevvrurennne Brandon Back.....................

...Artesia (11-2) ....... ...Rex Henderson.... ...Belen (12-1)........

. ...Greg Henington...
...Robertson (11-2).

...Ruidoso (10-3) .. ...Kief Johnson..... . ....Leroy Gonzalez ...
...Eunice (13-0) ..ccococvvririeincns Ken Stevens ..... ....Capitan (11-2)...... ....James Weems..... .
Ft. Sumner/House (11-0) .....Brad Holland...................... Escalante (10-2) ..........cc...... Dusty Giles.......ccccccevvrvennne
.............. Eight-Man................Melrose (11-0)......................Dickie Roybal.....................Mountainair (9-2) .................Robert Zamora...................
.............. Six-Man...................Animas (9-0) ........................David Ramirez...................Reserve (7-2).......................lan Fletcher ........................
2016....... AAAAAA. ... Rio Rancho (13-0) ............... David Howes .........cccccceeee Las Cruces (11-2) ....ccerveeene Mark Lopez .........cccoevveenene
...San Juan Mendoza............Artesia (10-3).......... ....Rex Henderson ...
...Jaime Ramirez........ ....Robertson (12-1) .... ....Leroy Gonzalez ...
...James Weems..... ...Eunice (8-5) ....ccovvririiiiiinne Ken Stevens........ .
Louis Baisa...........ccoeevueenne Ft. Sumner/House (11-1) .....Brad Holland ......................
Dickie Roybal...........cccoc... Gateway Christian (11-1).....Shaun Wigley ...........ccc.c....
Bobby Gomez................... Lake Arthur (6-4)........ccccec. Jose Porras........cccoceveinens
Heath Ridenour ................. Eldorado (10-3)........cccceeeee. Charlie Dotson ..................
...Cooper Henderson ............Centennial (12-1).... ....Aaron Ocampo.....
Jack CisCo .....c.cceeveiruienenn. Robertson (10-3) .....cccccvenee Leroy Gonzalez
.............. AAA..........coee.ee. Estancia (13-0) ....................Stewart Burnett..................Eunice (8-4) .........................Ken Stevens........................
.............. AA .......ccceceeeeeee Escalante (11-1)...................Dusty Giles ........................Ft. Sumner/House (8-4).......Brad Holland ......................
.............. Eight-Man...............Melrose (13-0) .....................Dickie Roybal.....................Gateway Christian (10-2).....Shaun Wigley ....................
.............. Six-Man... ...Hondo Valley (6-3) .. ...Brandon Devine... ....Floyd (5-4) ..........................Steve Foust ......... .
2014 ...... AAAAAA.. ...Rio Rancho (13-0) .. ...David Howes ........... ....Mayfield (11-2)..... ...Michael Bradley...
.............. AAAAA ... ...Artesia (12-1) ....... ...Cooper Henderson ............Belen (11-2) ........ ....John Lerma.......... .
.............. AAAA.......................Ruidoso (12-1) .....................Kief Johnson......................Cobre (10-4) ........................Jerry Martinez ...................
.............. AAA.........ccoeeeeee Estancia (11-3).....................Stewart Burnett..................Clayton (11-1) ......................Collin Justiss ...........coecunee.
.............. AA .......ccoeeveeneeee Escalante (12-0) ..................Dusty Giles.........................Hagerman (10-2) .................Casey Crandall...................
.............. Eight-Man................Melrose (11-1)......................Dickie Roybal..................Logan (12-1) ......cc.cccccece.... Kene Terry .o,
.............. Six-Man... ...Hondo Valley (10-0) ...Brandon Devine... ....Lake Arthur (9-3). ....Jose Porras.......... .
2013...... AAAAA ... ...Las Cruces (12-1)... ..Jim Miller .......... ....Mayfield (11-2).... ...Michael Bradley...
.............. AAAA.... ...Farmington (12-1) ... ...Gary Bradley........ ....Goddard (9-3)...... ....Sam Jernigan...... .
.............. AAA........................Robertson (9-5)....................L.eroy Gonzalez .................Silver (9-4) ...........................Butch Branson...................
.............. AA .......ceeeeeeen Clayton (12-1) escn Collin Justiss.......neeeeeee.. Hateh Valley (10-3)......ee..Jack CisCO e
.............. A .Hagerman (13-0) ................Casey Crandall ..................Capitan (9-6)..............c.........dJim Hughes ............c.ccoee
.............. Eight-Man................Gateway Christian (11-0) .....Shaun Wigley ....................Foothill (8-3) ......................Pat Quillen..........................
.............. Six-Man... ...Lake Arthur (11-0) ................Jose Porras ....Hondo Valley (9-2).. ...Brandon Devine .. .
2012 ...... AAAAA ... ...Las Cruces (11-1) ... ...Jim Miller .......... ....Sandia (9-3)........ ....Kevin Barker........
.............. AAAA.... ...Goddard (12-0) ....... ...Sam Jernigan ....Los Lunas (13-2) ....Jeremy Newton ... .
.............. AAA..........cccoeeeeee.. St Michael’s (13-0) ..............Joey Fernandez.................Silver (10-4) .........................Butch Branson...................
.............. AA .......cceeeeeeeeeSanta Rosa (13-0) ................Mario Trujillo ...................... Tularosa (11-1) ....................Bryan Jones ...........c.ccccoe.e
.............. A.iiiiiiieeeeeene Escalante (12-1) ..................Dusty Giles ........................Capitan (8-5)........................Collin JUSHISS ......c.oervirrinennns
.............. Eight-Man................Gateway Christian (11-0) .....Shaun Wigley ..................Tatum (9-2) ..........ccceevenee...Gary Durham....o.cooovneene
.............. Six-Man... ...Lake Arthur (9-1)..................Jose Porras ...... ....Hondo Valley (5-5).. ....Brandon Devine .. .
2011....... AAAAA ... ...Cleveland (13-0) .. ...Kirk Potter...... ....Mayfield (9-3)...... ....Michael Bradley...
.............. AAAA.... ...Aztez (13-0) ......... ...Brad Hirsch.......... ....Goddard (11-1) ....... ....Sam Jernigan......
Lovington (9-3).......cccceeeiens Jaime Quinones St. Michael’s (12-1).............. Joey Fernandez
Santa Rosa (11-2).......ccce.... Mario Trujillo .......ccvvveveeene Eunice (11-1) e Danie Hutchins...................
...Mesilla Valley (9-3) .............. Charles Gleghorn ....Fort Sumner (8-3) ....Matt Moyer .......
...Gateway Christian (9-2)....... Shaun Wigley ... ....Melrose (10-1) .............. ....Dickie Roybal ...
...Lake Arthur (8-2)........cccoeeuune Jose Porras ......... ....Clovis Christian (9-1) ...........Jason Swann.... .
Mayfield (10-4)......cccvevvens Michael Bradley................. Manzano (11-2) ......cccceeeeeene Aaron Ocampo.........c.cue.....
.............. AAAA.........cc.ee.. Artesia (8-4) .........................Cooper Henderson ............AzteC (12-1) .......cccevveee.Brad Hirsch oo
.............. AAA..........cceeeeLovington (9-2).....................Jamie Quinones.................ABQ. Academy (10-1)..........Kevin Carroll.....................
.............. AA .......cceeeeeeenSanta Rosa (9-4) .................Mario Trujillo ...................... Tularosa (10-1) ....................Bryan Jones .......................
...Fort Sumner (10-1) . ....Hagerman (10-2) ... ....Randy Montoya.... .
Melrose (7-3) .ccooviiiiiciiens Mountainair (9-1) ..........ce.... Robert Zamora....................
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2010....... Six-Man ........ccccc..... Clovis Christian (10-0) ......... Jason Swann..........c.cce.... Lake Arthur (7-4).......cccccceeee Jose Porras........cccocveviens

2009 ...... AAAAA .. ....LaCueva (12-1) .cccevvrnne Fred Romero ..... Mayfield (11-2).... ....Michael Bradley....
...Goddard (11-2) .... Sam Jernigan .... Belen (12-1)........ ....John Lerma..........

....Lovington (11-2).... Jamie Quinones. Socorro (9-4) ...... ....Damien Ocampo ..
.............. AA ...l Tularosa (10-2) ... Bryan Joness.scLordsburg (11-2) e Louie Baisa
Hagerman (11-1).....cccccennee. Randy Montoya ................. Clayton (8-2) ....ccceevvveereeenenn. Bobby Spinelli ....................
...Melrose (11-0) Dickie Roybal Tatum (10-2) ... ....Gary Durham
Lake Arthur (9-2).......cccueeneee. Jose Porras ... Hondo (9-2) ...cocvvevviiiiee Brandon Devine .................
Las Cruces (13-0) ........c.o..... Jim Miller ... Eldorado (12-1).....ccceveeeens Charlie Dotson ...................
....Goddard (12-1) ....... Sam Jernigan .... Aztec (12-1)........ ....Brad Hirsch .......... .

....Portales (10-3)...... Andy Correll....... Lovington (9-4) ... ....Jamie Quinones ...
. ....Texico (12-0)............ Michael Prokop.. Dexter (11-1)....... ....Tim Fuller .............
.............. A Fort Sumner (11-1) L. Matt Moyer.........................Clayton (10-2)......................Bobby Spinelli ....................
.............. Eight-Man................Melrose (11-0)......................Dickie Roybal................... Tatum (7-5) ..........................Gary Durham.........c..cc.ee.
.............. Six-Man ...Hondo (9-2) San Jon (4-6).. ....Waymound Ragland..........
2007 ...... AAAAA Mayfield (12-1)...ccccverieenen. Michael Bradley ................. Clovis (9-4) ..ccveiieiieiieeen, Eric Roanhaus....................

.............. AAAA....................... Artesia (13-2) .......................Cooper Henderson ............Goddard (9-4) ..................Sam Jernigan .....................

....St. Michael’s (12-2) Joey Fernandez Robertson (9-6) .. ....Chad Roanhaus ... .
....Santa Rosa (12-1) Frank Ortiz............. Texico (9-3)......... ....Michael Prokop ....
....Fort Sumner (11-1) Dexter McDaniel ... Carrizozo (10-2).. ....Brad Holland ........
.............. Eight-Man................Mountainair (12-0) ...............Robert Zamora ..................Animas (10-1) ......................Louie Laborin ...................
.............. Six-Man Lake Arthur (9-1)..................Jose Porras ......................ANMSD (6-3) .........................Robert Huizar ....................
...Mayfield (13-0) Alamogordo (10-3). ....Bruce Dollar
Artesia (13-0) ..ccoeeveernienene Goddard (10-4) ....cccceeveeneen. Sam Jernigan ..........cocceeue..

Robertson (12-1)........ccoe.eee. Portales (7-6).........ccccceeueees Andy Correll .......ccovrvennnne
....Lordsburg (12-0)...... Santa Rosa (12-1) . ....Frank Ortiz ....
....Fort Sumner (9-4) Clayton (8-4)....... ....Gary Durham....
...Gateway Christian (12-0).....Shaun Wigley Mountainair (9-3) ... ....Robert Zamora.........
N.M.S.D. (10-1).ccveririenne Robert Hulzar San Jon (4-2) ...ccvvvecirienne Waymond Ragland.............
Mayfield (14-0)......ccccevvueenen. Jim Bradley .........ccccveeenne. Clovis (12-2) ..oeeeeeeeeiieeenes Eric Roanhaus....................
...Silver (12-2) David Carrillo Aztec (11-3) ....Brad Hirsch .
Robertson (13-1).......cceeee. Chad Roanhaus................. Lovington (9-5) .......cccceeeene John “Speedy” Faith

Hatch Valley (10-2) .............. Charles Gleghomn .............. Tucumcari (10-2) ....cccvveeennees Dub Smith .....ccoveeiieee.
...Fort Sumner (11-2) ............. Dexter McDaniel................. Texico (7-5)......... ....Mike Prokep ..... .

....Gateway Christian (10-1).....Shaun Wigley ..........c......... Melrose (10-1) .... ...Dickie Roybal ...
...La Cueva (13-0)...cceveerinens Fred Romero ..........ccccee..... Clovis (9-4) ......... ....Eric Roanhaus..
Artesia (10-2) ..ccoeeveeieiinnne Cooper Henderson ............ Silver (13-1) e, David Carrillo.........cccoveeueene

Lovington (8-5)........cccccueeuee. John “Speedy” Faith .......... St. Michael’s (7-6)................ Joey Fernandez .................
....Hatch Valley (13-0) .............. Charles Gleghorn .............. Santa Rosa (10-2) . ....Frank Ortiz ...........
e TeXICO (12-0) v Mike Prokop........... Cloudcroft (10-2).... ....Terry Welch ...
...Melrose (11-1) .ccoociiiiinins Dickie Roybal Floyd (9-1) .......... ....Jeff Gillespie..

La Cueva (13-0)....ccceruvennne. Fred Romero Mayfield (11-2) ........cccoeeeeee Jim Bradley ........ccccoeiis
Artesia (12-1) .ccveeeiiveeiieene Cooper Henderson............ AZteC (9-4) .cvveeeeeeeeeeees Danny Boyce.........ccoceeeueene
...St. Michael’s (13-1) Joey Fernandez........ Lovington (9-5) ... ....John “Speedy” Faith..........
Hatch Valley (11-2)............... Charles Gleghorn .............. Lordsburg (9-4).......cccoveennne Louie Baisa .........ccccceeeueee
Texico (12-0) .oevvverveeiiaiienne Mike Prokop........ccccoeereeene Loving (9-4) .cooovveiiiiiieins Jamie Ramirez ..........cc.....
....Tatum (12-0) ........ Jarrod Sowder ................... Melrose (9-3) ...... ....Dickie Roybal ... .
...Las Cruces (9-4)

. Jim Miller ......oooeeiiininnin. Mayfield (12-1).... ....Jim Bradley ......
...Onate (11-2)......... Kelly McKee..........coeeeenne Goddard (8-5)..... ....Sam Jernigan...
Ruidoso (8-5) .....cccceeeveeernnes Ridge Bowden ................... Portales (8-5)......cccccveeruvennn Glen Johnson.........cccceeeuee.

Tucumcari (11-2) ...cceerveeneee. Dub Smith.....cccccoiiiiinins Santa Rosa (11-1) ..., Frank Ortiz ......c.cccoevvveinenne

...Fort Sumner (12-1) ............. Mario Martinez... Texico (11-1) .......... ....Mike Prokop ..
Gateway Christian (11-0) .....Brent Green ..........cc.cccc...... Lake Arthur (8-3).......ccccuveee. Jose Porras.......ccceeecveeeennns
Clovis (13-0) ..cccvvevveiiieennenne Eric Roanhaus................... Mayfield (13-1)....cccccrvverinene Jim Bradley ........cccoocveiiens

....Artesia (11-2) ....... Cooper Henderson ............ St. Puis (12-1)..... ....San Juan Mendoza . .

....Lovington (13-0)... John “Speedy” Faith .......... Robertson (5-8) .. ....Art Abreu .......c.cce..

....Tularosa (11-2)........ Bruce Dollar...........cccccvenee Estancia (9-4) ..... ....Tim Garro ......

Fort Sumner (13-0) .............. Mario Martinez................... Texico (8-4) ....cocevvverveennannn. Mike Prokop ........cccecevevinene
Ramah (10-1)..ccccevieeiiianen. Lake Arthur (9-2)......ccccevene Jose Porras..........ccceeeeee

...Las Cruces (13-1) ... Carlsbad (11-3) ....Kirk Potter
Roswell (10-3)......cccoeevveennn. Jack Cisco Piedra Vista (11-2) ............... Wilson Wilhite..........c.c.c.....
Lovington (11-3).......ccccceees John “Speedy” Faith .......... Cobre (7-6) ....ccceevevevrveriennn. Brian Miller ............ccccoeeeee
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Gene Strickland.................. Tucumcari (11-1) .o Dub Smith ...
...Shawn Bohanon .. ....Fort Sumner (11-1) ...Mario Martinez ....
...Dan Sebastian .. ....Ramah (9-1) .... ....Ron Stevenson....
...Goddard (10-3) ....Sam Jernigan............. .
Artesia (9-4) ....ccoociiiiiiiens Cooper Henderson.............. 22-12
Menaul (10-3) ...oovverieeinnne Dan Snyder ........ccceveennenne 18-0

Loving (11-1) oo George Frederick ............... 26-0

ROY (9-1) i Matthew Baca .................... 42-36
....Goddard (11-2) ... ...Sam Jernigan...
...Ruidoso (11-3).... ...Les Carter ....

...Santa Rosa (12-1) .. ....Clayton (9-3).... ....Bobby Spinelli .. .18-7
Fort Sumner (10-3) .............. Mario Martinez.................. Texico (8-4)....ccccvvverveviiienns Dave Lynn......cccccoeevieiiene 22-16
Roy (10-0) ...oovvvviieeiieeieenee Matthew Baca.................... Melrose (7-4) ...ccceevvveeennnnn. Dickey Roybal ..........cccc.e.... 49-12
Goddard (13-1) ..cccveviieinens Sam Jernigan ........c.ccoc.... Clovis (8-5) ...cvvevverieeiieennn. Eric Roanhaus.................... 3-0
.............. AAA.......c.ceeeen Artesia (12-1) .....ee...Cooper Henderson ............Silver (10-3) .........................Henry Carrillo .....................34-31
...Dexter (12-1)........... ...David Campbell ....Santa Rosa (8-5) ....Frank Ortiz ....... .27-25
...Fort Sumner (10-3) . ...Mario Martinez..... ....Texico (10-3)....... ....Barry Partain .... ..21-0
...Roy (10-0)...eevruenns ...Matthew Baca... ....Mountainair (9-1) ....Ernesto Renteria .... ..63-42
Mayfield (13-1)...ccceiiieiiens Jim Bradley ........ccccceeeeennn. Manzano (10-3) ......ccccceeueeee Kevin Barker.........cccccceeuee. 14-0
.............. AAA ........ccceeeeWArtesia (11-2) oee..Cooper Henderson............Raton (10-4) ........................Tom Vertovec .....................35-20
.............. AA ........ccoeeeeeeeeSanta Rosa (12-1) ...............Frank Ortiz..........................Eunice (8-5) .........................David Lynn .........................27-0
.............. A Texico (10-3) Barry Partain.....................Jal (9-83) ...............................David Fouts ........................17-6
. ...Melrose (9-2) ...Dale Means ... ....Lake Arthur (9-1). ....James Burch .... .
1995 ... AAAA. Mayfield (13-1)...ccceriieinens Jim Bradley .........cccccoeveennn. Clovis (11-2) oo, Eric Roanhaus.................... 13-12
.............. AAA..........ccoceeeeenLovington (14-0)...................John “Speedy” Faith ..........Silver (12-3)..........................Henry Carrillo .....................24-7
.............. AA .......cceeveeeeeeee Eunice (10-3) ................ee.David Lynn..........................Santa Rosa (9-4) .................Frank Ortiz .........................19-0
.............. A Fort Sumner (13-0) ...............Mario Martinez ...................Animas (10-2) ......................Allen Williams.....................28-27
.............. Six-Man... ...Ramah (9-0)............ ...Jesse Sauskojus.. ....Melrose (7-3) ...... ....Dale Means...... ..41-30
1994 ... AAAA.... ...Clovis (11-2)...... ...Eric Roanhaus......... ....Goddard (11-3) ... ....Sam Jernigan............ ..14-10
...Artesia (12-1) ...Cooper Henderson . ....Lovington (11-4).. ....John “Speedy” Faith.. ..35-21
Eunice (9-4) ..coeooviiiiiiie. Frank Ortiz........cccocevveennen. Tularosa (11-2) ...ccocvcvvrineens Phil Schmidt..........ccceeeee 13-0

Jal (10-2)...coiiiiiiiiiiiie David Fouts .........cccceeene Capitan (11-2) ...cceeovevernenne. Ed Davis.......cccoeeviniiennnne 34-0
Melrose (8-1) ..ocovvvveeeiieeeanns Dale Means .........cccccuveenes Ramah (7-2) .ccceeveveeeiiinene Leon Porter ......ccccevvveennenn. 54-31
Goddard (12-1) ..ccveviieinens Sam Jernigan ........c.cccc.... Clovis (9-5) .eocvvevreiiieieceee, Eric Roanhaus.................... 24-21

...Artesia (9-4) ............ ...Cooper Henderson . ....Aztec (12-1).. ....Danny Boyce..... ..28-9

...Santa Rosa (9-3) .... ...Frank Ortiz........ ...Jal (10-2) ......... ....David Fouts .. ..21-3

...Loving (7-4).....ccc.... ...George Fredrick ....Cloudcroft (6-6) ....Danny Ward ..... .29-12
Lake Arthur (8-3)........ccueneee. James Burch.........cccoceeue. ROY (6-4)...ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiies Randy Zarate ...........ccc...... 70-40
La Cueva (12-1)..ccccvreennne. Ron Warren .........ccccceeee. Roswell (12-2) .....ccoevvvenens Jim Bradley ..o 35-0
Artesia (10-3) ..coveevveeeiiennne Cooper Henderson ............ Raton (10-3) .c..oeevevveeeiiieene Tom Vertovec ........ccceeennen 24-0
Jal (12-1) e David Fouts .........cccecueenee. Hot Springs (10-1) ....ccccueeee Travis Lee......cccoevvvrivennennns

...Loving (9-3).....ccce. George Fredrick ....Tatum (5-6) ............ ....Kerry Scott ... .

...Mountainair (9-0) .... ...Ernest Renteria ....Ramah (8-2) .... ....Leon Porter ..

...Clovis (12-2) ........... ...Eric Roanhaus ...Eldorado (11-2) ....Bill Gentry................. .
Goddard (12-2) .....cceevennne. Sam Jernigan Artesia (8-5).....ccccoveiiiiiienns Cooper Henderson.............. 28-14
Menaul (11-0)....ccoveriieinens Gus BrocK.......ccoeeveeniininnne Jal (8-2) v David Fouts.........ccceeeerueene 19-13
Hagerman (9-3) .........cccce..e. David Lynn.......ccccooviine Loving (7-4) .o George Fredrick................. 36-8
Mountainair (11-0)................ Ernest Renteria.................. Ramah (8-2) .......cccvvvrnennnn Dennis Simons................... 56-8

...Clovis (13-1) ........... ....Eldorado (9-4)..... ...Bill Gentry......... ..28-0

...Lovington (12-0)... ....Bloomfield (11-2) ... ....Jim Cromatrtie... .13-7

...Animas (11-1) ...... ....Lordsburg (11-2) ..... ....Louie Baisa ...... ..36-0

.............. Al Texico (11-1) c, Hagerman (8-4) ...................David Lynn .........................28-0
Mountainair (10-0) Lake Arthur (6-4)........ccue..... James Moor ........ccccvveeennnen 47-46

...Highland (12-1) ....... ....Clovis (10-4) ....... ....Eric Roanhaus.. ..6-0

...Goddard (12-3) ... ....Lovington (12-1) ..... ....Jerry Brown .. ..6-0

...Animas (12-0) ...... ....Santa Rosa (9-4) .... ....Frank Ortiz ... ..51-6
Loving (10-1).ceeeiiiiiiiiiics George Fredrick................. Tatum (8-4) ..cocvevveiieiieene Kerry Scott .....cccoocvvvvveinenne 11-7
Mountainair (8-2) .........cc.c.... Ernest Renteria.................. Magdalena (8-2) .................. Bob DeVeries ........cccceueee 74-28
Roswell (13-1)..ccceiveiirenne. Jim Bradley ..........cccooeen. Clovis (11-3) ..cveveiiiieieee. Eric Roanhaus.................... 14-3

Portales (12-2) Bob Crane .......cccceeecvveeenns RuUidos0 (8-6)....cccecvvveernennne Cooper Henderson.............. 31-15
...Billy Henson... ...Clayton (12-1) ...Rick McKay ...............

Kerry Scott......ccoovvvnieinenns Springer (8-3) James Jackson
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1988 ...... Six-Man ........ccccc..... Lake Arthur (10-1).....ccceeeee. James Moor..........cccecueenee. Mountainair (8-2) ........cc..... Ernest Renteria................... 60-22
1987 ...... AAAA. . Roswell (11-1) ..ccceviiiiinnn. Jim Bradley..... Mayfield (10-1)....... ....Mike Draper..........

Artesia (11-2-1) coeocvveecieene T.W. Harvey .... Lovington (9-3-1) ... ....Jerry Brown ...

Animas (13-0) ...coccovevrevnenene Billy Henson.... Clayton (9-4).......... ....Rick McKay ...

Tatum (8-4) ..ooovieiiiiiiiee Kerry Scott.......cccvvvrvininne Cloudcroft (8-3)......ccceeruvenne. Don Warren.........cccoooeeeeene

Lake Arthur (9-1)....ccevvieennen. James Moor ........c.ccceeueenee. Corona (8-3) ..eeevvveeveerieeanenn. G. Ray Johnson ................. 44-2
...Highland (11-2) Bill Gentry Roswell (10-3) .... ....Jim Bradley
Lovington (13-0)........cccueneee. Jerry Brown ..., Ruidoso (12-2).......cccceeveeees Cooper Henderson............. 20-7
Animas (13-0) ...cccvvvvrcveninnne Billy Henson..........ccccce.. Lordsburg (12-2)......cccccveueee Travis Lee......ccccovviiiinens
e Tatum (9-3) e Kerry Scott.......ccccevveennnnne Melrose (10-1) ....... ....Dwayne York .
....Clovis (11-3) ., Eric Roanhaus.................... Alamogordo (12-1).... ....Gary Hveem ..
...Ruidoso (12-1) coccviiiiiis Cooper Henderson ............ Silver (12-2)........... ....Gary Gibbs.....
Animas (12-0) ....cccovvveeeiennne Billy Henson.........ccccceeeene Jal (10-3) oo David Fouts.......cccccvvveennen.
Reserve (8-1-1)....ccccvvcueenen. Bill Richards.........c.ccccccvene Tatum (7-5) .ooooveeiiiiiieiies Kerry Scott ......cccooevveereene
....Clovis (10-2-1) Eric Roanhaus ... Roswell (7-5-1) ... ....Jim Bradley ...
Artesia (11-1-2) .oooevriiiiene T.W. Harvey .......ccccceveenee. AzteC (10-4) .ceeiiiieieeen. Jerry Bailey .......ccooeeiiine
Animas (8-3-1) Billy Henson.........ccccceevene Tularosa (9-2-1) ....oovvvrvieenns Bob Cerny .....ccccoeviviiiinnne
Reserve (10-0) Bill Richards....... Carrizozo (9-2).... ....Dennis Sidebottom..
....Clovis (10-1-2) Eric Roanhaus ... Roswell (11-1-1) ... ....Jim Bradley ...
...Artesia (8-5) ...... Mike Phipps....... Portales (8-4)...... ....Tom Gruber ...
Jal (9-4) ..o David Fouts ........c.cccecuvenee. Tularosa (8-4) .....ccccovvvevevenens Bob Cerny .....cccccoeivviiinene
Texico (10-1) coevveiiiiiiiiee David Lynn.......ccccccieeiene Tatum (9-1) e Kerry Scott .......cceovevvrirennnne
...Clovis (11-2) Eric Roanhaus... Alamogordo (9-4-1) ....Gary Hveem
Artesia (9-4) ...ooooveviiiiiiene Mike Phipps .....cccccovienninnne Silver (12-2) ..ooovveiieiiiceen, George James
Moriarty (11-1) Ted Hern Santa Rosa (9-3) ....cccceeeuennne John Warfield ...........cccceeee
....Capitan (7-2-1) Mel Holland Reserve (7-3)...... ....Bill Richards .....
....Clovis (9-3) ....... Eric Roanhaus ... Hobbs (11-2)... ....Doug James.....
...Portales (10-3) Tom Gruber Silver (10-3).... ....George James..
Moriarty (13-0) Estancia (7-6) .........cccoovevuenne Bob Bell......ccccoeiiiiins
Reserve (10-0).....ccccccvveennes Bill Richards.........cccccveenen Texico (9-1) coveveeiieeeieeees Paul Topliff.......cccccovveernene
...Eldorado (13-0).... Jerry Hall Clovis (11-2) ....Eric Roanhaus..
Artesia (13-1) coocveiiiiiiee Mike Phipps ......ccccocoeviine Bloomfield (11-2) ................. Barry Coffman
Jal (9-3) ., David Fouts Moriarty (12-1) .oovieiiieienne Ted HEM.ooooveeeeceeeeees
....Reserve (10-0)..... Capitan (5-4)....... ....Mel Holland
....Santa Fe (13-1).... Eldorado (11-2)...
...Portales (11-2) ........ Silver (10-4) ........... ....George James..
Estancia (10-1-1) ..o Hatch Valley (6-5) ................ Gary Haggard...........c........
Hagerman (11-0-1) .............. James Newton.................. Texico (11-1) ooveiiiiiiiiiies Paul Topliff.......c.cccoeviernnene
....Clovis (10-4) ........... Eldorado (12-1)......
....Artesia (10-3-1).... Bloomfield (11-2) ... ....Barry Coffman ..
...Eunice (11-2) .......... Clayton (7-6)....... ....Phillip Ehly........
Hagerman (7-3-1) James Newton Texico (10-2) .ueeveiiiiiiiies Paul Topliff..........ccceveennnne
Clovis (12-2) vvvveveveeeviieeens Dunny Goode .........ccccueene Sandia (11-2) ...cccvvveveieeeennnn Jim Ottmann..........ccccceeeen
...Socorro (10-2-1) .. Eddie Castaneda... ABQ. Academy (10-1)..........Harry Herder ....
Eunice (6-6) .........................Tom Gruber........................ Jal (6-6) ...oovveiiiiiiciiiies Frank Gage .......cccccooevveenne
Hagerman (11-1).....cccccenee. Corona (5-6) ...ceevverveerienannnn. Paul Warfield ...
....Sandia (10-2-1).... Mayfield (10-3).... ....Clem Mancini .......
....Artesia (11-1-1) ... Socorro (11-2)..... ....Eddie Castaneda
....McCurdy (11-1) .... . Clayton (9-3)....... ....Phillip Ehly............
Carrizozo (9-3) ...cccvvveeiveeenne Capitan (10-2).....ccevveeveennnen. Billy Henson ........cccccoeeveeee
Las Cruces (13-0) Eldorado (11-1-1)....ccceeeeenne Jerry Hall ...
...Artesia (11-1) St. Pius (10-2) ....Ray Gianinni..
Eunice (9-4) cooevvvveeiieeenn Dexter (12-1) .ccvvveevveeeienn Gerald Burns..........cccceeeeuen
Reserve (8-1)....cccccevvvrninne. Robert Sampson
Hobbs (8-5)......... ....PatTone..............
Deming (11-2) ....Rusty Hofacket
Clayton (10-2) ...Phillip Ehly........
Carrizozo (3-7) Levon Webb ..o

Mike Phipps
. Frank Gage
Hagerman (9-1) .......ccoevees Berry Coffman

Clovis (14-0) ...oovrveiiiienens Dunny Goode .........c.coeeuene Hobbs (10-4)......ccccccoveiinnnne PatTone........ccceoiiiieiins
...St. Pius (12-0) Ray Gianinni St. Michael’s (9-3).. ....Mike Noonan.
Kirtland (10-0-2) .....c.cccevevees Ed Suson .......cccceeiiiiiinen Jal (7-5) oo Frank Gage .......c.cccoevvevnenns

Cloudcroft (9-0-1)....ccccceevene Everett Banister ................ Vaughn (7-3-1) ..o Leo Abeyta ........ccceceveinne
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1972

Hobbs (10-2) .....cccevvirinennn. Pat Tone.......ccccooveviincineenn. Mayfield (10-2)........cccovevneene Jim Bradley .......cccocoveiiinns 31-15
....St. Michael’s (9-3)... Mike Noonan ..... Lovington (9-4) ... ....Dale Buck...... ....28-6
...Ruidoso (10-1-1)..... Doyle Howell...... NEN(CE) I ....Frank Gage ... ...12-6
Roger St. Louis.. Melrose (6-2-1) ... ....Dan Ward ...... ....19-14
..................... Jim Bradley.......................West Mesa (9-2) .................Jimmy Juarez .....................24-20

Ron Darnell Portales (8-4).......cccocvevvenne Chuck Inman .........ccccceenee. 16-14
Frank Gage Ruidoso (9-3) ....Doyle Howell .... ....21-6
Roger St. Louis.................. Hagerman (8-2) ........cccccue... Army Silinas .........ccoevvene 20-7

........................ Doug Ethridge....................Highland (9-2)......................Bill Gentry............................20-0
....Lovington (9-3-1) .... Dale Buck .......... St. Michael’s (8-4).. ...Mike Noonan.
LJdal (7-4-1) .

. Doyle Howell... Kirtland (8-3-1)....... ....Ed Fuson.......
...Carrizozo (9-1-1).. Eli Casey ........... Navajo Mission (6-4). ....Jack Pickens ....
Artesia (12-1) .ccveevveveeiienne L.G. Henderson ................. Hobbs (9-4)...cccccvveeieeen. Doug Ethridge

Lovington (9-3)......cccccevueenee. Harold Teal.........c.cccoeevnene West Las Vegas (10-1) ........ Frank Herrera........cccccce..
...Kirtland (10-1) ...... Martin Wade ... Eunice (9-3) ...ccoeerienen. ....Hershel Roach
Carrizozo (9-2) ....cceeeveeinennns Tom Pannell..........ccccceneee. Cloudcroft (5-4)......cccceeuvenen. Everet Banister................... 28-6
Artesia (12-0) ..ccoeeveerneeenne L.G. Henderson ................. Sandia (9-2) ..ccevveviieeiiieen. Clem Charlton .........c.cc...... 40-0
....Lovington (9-2-1) .... Harold Teal ...Martin Steffan...
....Hot Springs (12-0) ....Doyle Howell ....
...Navajo Mission (6-3-1)......... Joe Price............ ....Riddle.............
Artesia (9-2-1) ccveveeiiiinne L.G. Henderson Myrl Smith

Scott Henington Fred Byrd .......cccccoiiienenne
Doyle Howell ....John Salvo
Ken Willis......ccoovviiiienncns Everett Banister................. 33-7

Artesia (12-0) ...cocevveveeneene L.G. Henderson ................. Highland (10-1).......ccccceeeie. Bill Gentry.......ccccoovevinieine 40-14
....Los Alamos (10-2)................ Dale Parini......ccccccoeeeneenne Gadsden (5-5-1) . ....James Canady .
....Bloomfield (11-0)......cccccuenven John Salvo.......ccccvveennne. Jal (9-2) .......... ....Don Schmidt..
ROY (8-1) e Roy Sturtz........ccccocvvveieennn. Dexter (7-2) .... ....Bob White......
Highland (11-0) .....coeveenenee. Bill Gentry .......cccceevrvennnne Hobbs (11-1) oo Bob Burns ..........cceeeeene
NMMI (9-2-1) woeeeeeeiieees Marshall Brown.................. Deming (7-3-2) ..ccccvveveenncnne Rusty Hofacket
...Eunice (10-1) .... Martin Wade Tularosa (8-4) ....Boone Jackson
Roy (8-1-1) Roy Sturtz.........cooovveenenne. Capitan (8-2).....c.ccccvevervenne. Melvin Romero
Artesia (11-1) .ocoeeeiiecee L.G. Henderson ................. Highland (9-1)....cccovviiennnne Bill Gentry......cccooeeveeinnene

....St. Michael’s (8-3) .......c....... Ernie Abreu...........ccoceen. St. Mary’s (9-3) ... ....Babe Parenti .
...Kirtland (10-1) c.oocoeiiiien. Bill Slade.........ccccevirieninnne Eunice (5-5-1)..... ....Martin Wade ..
...Carrizozo (9-1) .cevveeieenieene Bernie Laabs ..........ccccceeu. Roy (6-3-1) ............ ....John Solis......

Highland (11-0) .......cccccueneee. Bill Gentry ......cccccevveennenne Las Cruces (8-2-1).....ccccue... Ed BoyKin ......ccccoveiniiiene
NMMI (10-0-2) .....oevvvrrirnen. Marshall Brown.................. Belen (10-1) .ccocveiiiiiieene Evasalio Padilla.................. 13-0
...Kirtland (9-0-1)...... Bill Slade............ Eunice (4-7)..... ....“Bullet” Cook ........
....Carrizozo (9-1)..... Bernie Laabs ..... McCurdy (6-2)..... ....Jose Martinez....
...Carlsbad (11-0) ... Ralph Bowyer .... Farmington (9-2). ....Tommy Campbell ....
Gadsden (6-1).....cccccevcvernenne James Canady Raton (8-1) ..cccovveiiiiiiiiiies Frank Repola...........cc...... 42-0
Eunice (6-5) ..eeevvvvveeeiiieenns “Bullet” CooK.......cceeveuveenne Bloomfield (9-1) ....ccceveenneen. John Salvo ......ccccveeiieens 6-0
...McCurdy (7-0) Melrose (5-3-1)
Carlsbad (10-0-1).....cccceeene Ralph Bowyer .................... Albuquerque (7-2-2) ............ Myrl Smith ..o 27-0
Gadsden (7-0-1) ..covvveeieens Jake Canady.........cccocueenee. Portales (7-2) ......cccovvvveinennns Curtis Blair........ccccoovvvveennn. 40-15
...Eunice (9-2) “Bullet” Cook...... Cathedral (7-4) ... ....Bud Murray.......
Bernie Laabs ..... Estancia (5-5-1) .. ....Gerald Garret ....
Steve Graham ... Farmington (9-1). ....Tommy Campbell ....
Wilson Knapp AzZteC (9-1) oo, Fred CookK ......ccccovveeneenncnne
Harold Wickersham ........... Cathedral (6-4) ........cccoveneee. Max Norman..........ccoeeeeneene
Bernie Laabs Chama (7-1-1) .... ....Dennis Trujillo Sr. .
Rudy Camunez.................. Artesia (8-3-1)...cccccvveeiieeennns Reese Smith..........c..cc.......
.................... W.A. Wise ......coeeveveeene . AZEEC (5-1-2) e . Fred COOK e

ceed@l (7-3) i Harold Wickersham ........... Navajo Mission (5-1-2) ........Max Norman.....

....Menaul (10-0) ....cevverrerenen. Dave Tomlinson ................. Carrizozo (8-1)...cccceeeunes ....Bernie Laabs........

...Carlsbad (9-1-1)...ccovieiiens Ralph Bowyer .................... Las Cruces (8-3).... ....Rudy Camunez ....
Lovington (5-4).......ccccevvens Wilson Knapp ........ccocueeuee. St. Michael’s (7-2)................ Dick Shelley ........ccccovevnene 28-6
Eunice (10-0) ...ccoeevvueviinennn. “Bullet” CooK......ccccevueeunnene Aztec (9-1-1) Fred COooK ......cceevueeiieeninnne 21-20

...Kirtland (8-2) Bill Slade Tatum (4-4-1) ....Herb Pior
Artesia (12-0) ...coevveevieennnene Reese Smith.........cccoceeene. Highland (6-2-2).................. Hugh Hackett ............c....... 27-7

.............. Ao Lovington (6-8)....eeesWilsON Knapp ... Raton (8-1) e Frank Repola.....................20-6
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YEAR CLASS WINNING TEAM HEAD COACH RUNNERUP TEAM HEAD COACH
Eunice (10-0) ....cceevverineennn. “Bullet” CooK.......cccovvrunnene AzteC (8-1) eovovveiviiieeiecen, Fred CookK ......ccccocvvvnecinnene
....Ruidoso (9-0-1) ..o Cy Leland .......... McCurdy (7-1)..... ....Jose Martinez...
....Carlsbad (9-3).....cccccevriirennnn. Ralph Bowyer .... Highland (8-3)..... ....Hugh Hackett .......
..Raton (7-2)....cccoeiiiiiiiiis Frank Repola..... Deming (6-2)... ....Rusty Hoffacket....

B Cathedral (9-1)...cccoovreennenne Joe San Filippo......c.ccco..... Eunice (5-4) ..ccoeiiiiiiiiies “Bullet” CoOK ......ccovvrveennnne.
.............. Coveveeeeeree e Tatum (8-1-1) Herb Pior ........cccccceeeeeen Kirtland (7-3) ...l Bill Slade
...Roswell (11-1) Dewey Johnson . Las Cruces (9-1).... ....Rudy Camunez ....
Gadsden (10-0)........ccceevene Fred Byrd.......cccocoviicinennn. St. Michael’s (7-3)................ Buster Hiller...........cooeeee.
Santa Rosa (8-1) .......cccevunee. John Salvo........ccccvveennne. Cathedral (7-3) .....ccccevvrevenne. Joe San Felippo .......cccocu.
....Ruidoso (10-0)......... Cy Lenland .......ccccevevnnnne Kirtland (8-2)....... ....Bill Slade ..............
...Highland (9-2) ......

. Hugh Hackett...........ccoeeee Artesia (9-2)........ ....Reese Smith..
...Gadsden (10-0)....... George Ditirro .........cccueue. St. Michael’s (8-2).. ....Buster Hillr.....
Cathedral (9-0-1) .oeeevvveennns Joe San Filippo.......ccceue... Fort Sumner (7-3) .....cccvvennee James Burke ........ccccveeennn

................... Bob Erwin .........................Kirtland (6-5) ........................Bill Slade ........cccccoiinnnn.
Albuquerque (7-4).. ....Pete McDavid...
Raton (7-4) ...cccoveveviiiiiiens Frank Repola.........cccceeuuee.
Fort Sumner (7-3) ......ccoee.... James Burke ........cccccveenn

NMAA Declared Champions 1950-52 (based on points system)

1952 ... A Farmington (10-0)................. Lou Cullen

.............. B/Co-Champs..........Lovington (9-0) Virgil Boteler ......................Capitan (9-0)........................Duane Darling
1951 ... A Carlsbad (10-0)......cccvvvenenn Ralph Bowyer

.............. B Lovington .............................Virgil Boteler

.............. C ....Melrose................. ......Glen Ellison

1950 ...... A ....Carlsbad (10-0).......cccecvvenne Ralph Bowyer

.............. B ....Alamogordo (8-2).... ......Rolla Buck

.............. C.vrvvereveseesieeieene RUIMOSO (9-0) .........ecee........Cy Leland

To update information, please contact Tyler Dunkel, NMAA Assistant Director of Sports (505-923-3295) or e-mail tyler@nmact.org

Explore. EASTERN
Experience. NEW MEXICO
Excel. UNIVERSITY

Your ACT score
could get you a
scholarship for up to

95,254

enmu.edu/NMScholarships
enrollment.services@enmu.edu
800.367.3668

O O @ O

GOENMU ENMU ENMU GOENMU
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Grab a Twisters NMAA Combo Meal for just $7.99 (plus tax)
Available to any coach, student, family or friend of the NMAA

1. Breakfast or Lunch Burrito - Handheld with Chips & Salsa, Medium Drink & Cookie

2. Green Chile Cheeseburger - with Fries, Medium Drink & Cookie
3. New Mexican Grilled Chicken Sandwich - with Fries, Medium Drink & Cookie




The “modern era” for football in New Mexico can be determined to be 1950 when the NMAA established a method for determinin% state championships.

While the NMAA monitored and regulated the sport prior to 1950, it had no reason to verify or maintain records of schools or ath

noted, these records are from the modern era beginning in 1950.

TEAM RECORDS
MOST STATE CHAMPIONSHIPS (Official championships in NM were not recognized until 1950)

Rk.
1

U W

10

* Artesia has won more state championships than any other school in the United States since 1950. They rank 3rd all together but the others won most of theirs prior to 1950.

No.
30

18
14
13
12
11
11
9

{o= e o T o QY s REYa]

School
Artesia*

Lovington
Eunice
Clovis
Melrose

Jal

Ft. Sumner
Carrizozo
Hagerman
Animas
Mayfield
Santa Rosa
Las Cruces

Years

1957, 1964, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1978, 1980, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1987, 1992, 1993, 1994,

1996, 1997, 1998, 2001, 2003, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2010, 2014, 2015, 2017

1951, 1952, 1957, 1958, 1960, 1968, 1969, 1970, 1986, 1987, 1990, 1995, 2000, 2001, 2004, 2009, 2010, 2011

1957, 1958, 1961, 1962, 1965, 1975, 1977, 1978, 1994, 1995, 1999, 2000, 2017, 2018
1960, 1973, 1977, 1978, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1990, 1991, 1994, 2001

1951, 1994, 1996, 1999, 2004, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017
1959, 1960, 1967, 1970, 1971, 1974, 1980, 1983, 1992, 1994, 1999
1995, 1997, 1998, 2001, 2002, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2017
1960, 1961, 1963, 1964, 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1976

1974, 1975, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1991, 2000, 2009, 2013

1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 2017, 2018

1971, 1995, 1996, 1998, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2010

1955, 1993, 1996, 1998, 2007, 2010, 2011, 2012

1959, 1975, 1999, 2000, 2002, 2008, 2012, 2013

MOST STATE CHAMPIONSHIP GAME APPEARANCES (State Championship Playoffs started in 1953)

Rk.
1

2

3

~J

No.
35

23
22
22
20
20
18
16

16
16

School
Artesia

Eunice
Lovington
Clovis

Jal
Melrose
Mayfield
Goddard

Ft. Sumner
Santa Rosa

Years

1954, 1957, 1959, 1964, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1978, 1980, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1987, 1991,
1992, 1993, 1994, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2001, 2003, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2010, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017
1956, 1957, 1958, 1961, 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1969, 1975, 1977, 1978, 1992, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1999, 2000,

2011, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018

1957, 1958, 1960, 1968, 1969, 1970, 1972, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1990, 1994, 1995, 2000, 2001, 2003, 2004, 2005,

2008, 2009, 2010, 2011

1960, 1973, 1977, 1978, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1993, 1994, 1995, 1997,

2001, 2004, 2005, 2007

1959, 1960, 1966, 1967, 1968, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 1977, 1980, 1983, 1985, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994,

1996, 1999

1951, 1962, 1972, 1986, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1998, 1999, 2003, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2014, 2015,

2016, 2017

1971, 1972, 1976, 1987, 1995, 1996, 1998, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2013, 2014
1967, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1994, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2002, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2011, 2012, 2013

1953, 1954, 1995, 1997, 1998, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2010, 2011, 2015, 2016, 2017

1955, 1982, 1989, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2007, 2010, 2011, 2012,2018

MOST CAREER WINS IN NEW MEXICO

Rk.

00 ~1 Ov U1 o N =

=

Wins
335
310
305
293
230
212
202
187
187
171

Wins
335
245
238
207
202
191
188
187

Coach

Eric Roanhaus
James Bradley, Sr.
Bill Gentry
Cooper Henderson
Travis Lee

Sam Jernigan
Frank Ortiz
Gerald Burns
Louis Baisa
Ralph Bowyer

Coach

Eric Roanhaus

Bill Gentry
Cooper Henderson
Sam Jernigan
Frank Ortiz

Travis Lee

James Bradley, Sr.
Louis Baisa

Schools Yrs (period)
Clovis 39 (1978-16)
Mayfield /Roswell /Mayfield 31 (1965-05)
Highland /Eldorado 38 (1958-95)
Ruidoso/Artesia 32 (1984-15)
Hot Springs/Lordsburg/Silver 42 (1970-11)
Ft. Sumner/Goddard 24 (1987,1991-13)
Santa Rosa 24 (1985-08)
Dexter/Eunice/Grants/ Carrizozo/Capitan/Eunice 34 (1972-10)
Lordsburg 27 (1990-16)
Grants/Belen/Carlsbad 29 (1937-65)

OST CAREER WINS AT ONE NEW MEXICO SCHOOL

School Yrs (period) Record
Clovis 39(1978-16) 343-141-5
Highland 31(1958-88) 245-82-5
Artesia 26 (1989-15) 238-84-0
Goddard 23(1991-2013) 210-79-0
Santa Rosa 24 (1985-08) 202-72-0
Hot Springs 34 (1970-82,91-2011) 191-167-1
Mayfield 20 (1965-72,1994-05) 188-47-7
Lordsburg 27 (1990-16) 187-112-0

MOST YEARS AS HEAD COACH IN NEW MEXICO (400 Club)

Rk.
1

2
3

Yrs
41
41
38

Coach

Paul “Babe” Parenti
Travis Lee

Carl “Bill” Gentry

Schools

Albuquerque St. Marys (1927-42, 44-66), St. Pius (1968-69)

Hot Springs (1970-82,1991-2011), Lordsburg (1984-88), Silver (1989-90)
Highland (1958-88), Eldorado (1989-95)

Record
343-141-5
310-91-9
305-102-5
293-103-1
230-204-3
212-83-0
202-72-0
187-153-6
187-112-0
171-107-10

etes. Consequently, where



MOST STATE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Rk.

1
2
3

Titles
15
10

o~~~

Coach

Schools

Cooper Henderson  Ruidoso, Artesia

Eric Roanhaus
James Bradley, Sr.
Billy Henson
Mike Phipps
Ralph Bowyer
Jim Miller

Mario Martinez
Tom Grubber
L.G. Henderson

Clovis

Mayfield, Roswell
Animas

Artesia

Carlsbad

Las Cruces

Ft. Sumner
Eunice

Artesia

MOST GAMES AS HEAD COACH IN NEW MEXICO
Games Coach

Rk.

=] Ul W N

U W= ?

485
437
412
407
398

%

.850
842
.816
814
.800

Eric Roanhaus
Travis Lee

Carl “Bill" Gentry
James Bradley, Sr.

Cooper Henderson

Coach

Bernie Laabs
Brad Hirsch
Michael Bradley
Billy Henson
Coot Pyle

Schools
Clovis (1978-2016)

Years

1985-15
1971-01
1971-05
1984-90
1974-83
1950-62
1998-12
1995-02
1975-81
1964-69

Hot Springs (1970-82, 1991-11), Lordsburg (1984-88), Silver (1989-90)
Highland (1958-88), Eldorado (1989-95)
Mayfield (1965-72, 1995-05), Roswell (1980-94)

EST WINNING PERCENTAGE (MINIMUM OF FIVE YEARS)

Schools

Carrizozo (1959-66)
Aztec (2004-11)
Mayfield (2006-2013)

Ruidoso, Artesia (1984-15)

Record
63-11-1
85-16
84-19

Capitan/Animas/Silver /Clayton (1975-95) 145-32-2

Deming (1931-38)

CONSECUTIVE STATE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Rk.

1
2
3

6

No.
?’*
5

4

4

4

3

School
Animas
Clovis
Artesia
Carrizozo
Ft. Sumner

Years

1984-90
1981-85
1966-69
1969-72
2005-08

11 tied with 3 each
* 7th in NFHS Record Book

BEST SCORING DEFENSE AVERAGE (SINCE 1950)

z
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0

Avg.
1.2
1.3
13
1.6
1.6
2.0
2.0
2.0
24
25

School
Cuba
Reserve
Ruidoso
Texico
La Cueva
Roy
Menaul
Highland
Dulce
Melrose

Year
1980
1981
1955
2003
2004
1967
1959
1963
1972
1986

CONSECUTIVE DISTRICT CHAMPIONSHIPS

Rk.

2

4

No.
11
10
10
8

8

School
Silver
Navajo Miss.
Ft. Sumner
Silver

Clovis

Years

2004-14
1968-77
1999-08
1978-85
1975-83

MOST CONSECUTIVE DISTRICT WINS

Rk.

L R A B R

No.
35
33
32
30
29

School
Silver
Silver
Highland
Bloomfield
Raton

Years

1978-85
2004-14
1962-67
2005-10
1987-94

57-13-3

MOST POINTS IN A GAME BY ONE TEAM (100 POINT CLUB)

Rk. Pts. School Year
1 112 Deming vs. Tularosa 1925
2 101 Albuquerque vs. Santa Fe 1916
101 Texico vs. Loving 2008
4 100 Clayton vs. Springer 1924
MOST CONSECUTIVE WINNING SEASONS
Rk. No. School Years
1 23 Artesia 1949-71
2 21 Highland 1962-82
3 21 Mayfield 1994-14
4 20 Ft. Sumner 1993-12
5 18 Kirtland Central 1960-77
MOST POINTS IN A SEASON
REk. Pts. School Year
1 699 Hatch Valley 2004
2 657 Aztec 2010
3 644 Belen 2009
E 641 Cleveland 2011
5 637 Lovington 2010
6 635 Estancia 2015
7 633 Aztec 2008
8 628 Aztec 2011
9 625 Escalante 2012
10 612 Artesia 2007
OVERTIME PERIODS IN A GAME
Rk. No. Schools (Pts)
1 i+ Ruidoso (62) vs. St. Michael's (56)
2 3 NMMI (42) vs. Portales (36)
3 Lovington (31) vs St. Michael's (24)

Year
2002
1997
2008



HIGHEST SCORING AVERAGE IN A SEASON

Rk.

[y
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0

LEAST POINTS ALLOWED IN A SEASON SINCE 1940

Rk.
1
2
3

9
10

MOST POINTS SCORED IN A GAME BY BOTH TEAMS (11-MAN)

Rk,
1

b = R P - T oS

Avg.
53.8
50.5
49.5
49.3
49.3
49.2
48.8
48.7
48.5
48.3

Pts.
0
12
13
13
15
19
20
20
21
22

Pts.
130
129
128
124
119
118
116

School
Hatch Valley
Aztec
Belen
Valencia
Cleveland
Capitan
Estancia
Aztec
Hobbs
Aztec

School
Menaul
Cuba
Reserve
Ruidoso
Carlsbad
Texico
Deming
Menaul
La Cueva
Highland

Schools (Pts)

Year
2004
2010
2009
2011
2011
2006
2015
2008
2017
2011

Year
1941
1980
1981
1955
1946
2003
1941
1959
2004
1963

Roswell (76) vs Lovington (54)
Academy (89) vs. Taos (40)
Valencia (82) vs. Grants (46)
Deming (124) vs. Tularosa (0)
Montrose (69) vs. Aztec (50)
Ruidoso (62) vs. St. Michael's (56)
Aztec (61) vs. Artesia (55)

MOST WINS 1950-2018

Rk.

o=y
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0

OLDEST RIVALRIES IN GAMES PLAYED

Wins
584
524
477
437
430
414
412
410
398
391

School
Artesia
Clovis
Highland
Aztec

Las Cruces
Mayfield
Lovington
Kirtland Central
Roswell
Carlsbad

Rk. Gms.  Schools Years
1 108 Artesia-Roswell 1912-2017
2 102 Aretesia-Carlsbad 1927-2018
2 99 Clayton-Raton 1920-2017
3 98 Deming-Silver 1912-2017
4 86 Capitan-Carrizozo 1927-2010
86 St. Michael's-Santa Fe 1931-2017
LONGEST WINNING STREAK
Rk. Gms. School Years
1 69 Animas 1985-90
2 34 Gadsden 1952-56
3 29 Santa Rosa 2011-13
4 28 La Cueva 2003-05
28 Mayfield 2005-07
6 25 Hatch Valley 2003-05
25 Eunice 2017-18
8 24 St. Michael's 1936-38
9 23 Highland 1962-64
23 Clovis 1932-34
23 Roswell 1920-23
23 Capitan 1951-53
23 St. Michael's 2012-13

Year
2019
2011
2011
1923
1990
2001
2012

ootha

Rk. Gms. School Year
1 72 Animas 1985-90
2 34 Gadsden 1952-56
3 30 Capitan 1951-53
4 29 Santa Rosa 2011-13
5 28 La Cueva 2003-05
28 Mayfield 2005-07
7 26 Menaul 1957-60
26 Carlsbhad 1961-63
26 Artesia 1967-69
10 25 Hatch Valley 2003-05
25 Eunice 2017-18
INDIVIDUAL RECORDS
POINTS SCORED IN A GAME
Rk. Pts. Player
1 77 Ernie Perea (Los Lunas) vs. Wingate (11/11/67)
2 59 Joe Chopito (Laguna-Acoma) vs. Ganado Mission, AZ (9/29/67)
3 48 Greg Lucero (Bernalillo) vs. Taos (10/27/06)
48 Isaiah Ortiz, Del Norte vs Los Alamos (11/2/18)
5 47 Robert Lee Williams (Albuquerque) vs. Gallup (9/29/67)
6 46 Gavin Trevino (Jal) vs Hagerman (10,/19/18)
7 42 Ronnie Daniels (La Cueva) vs. Manzano (11/5/2010)
42 David Paterson (Artesia) vs. Hobbs (9/3/93)
42 Owen Smaulding (Albuquerque) vs. Santa Fe (11/7/1916)
42 Reynaldo Atencio, Escalante vs. Questa (10/26,/2012)
42 Saul Trujillo, Hatch Valley vs. Socorro (10/14/2016)
42 Zeke Tapia, Estancia vs. McCurdy (11/18/16)
POINTS SCORED IN A SEASON
Rk. Pts. Player School Year
1 322 Reynaldo Atencio Escalante 2012
2 283  Saul Trujillo Hatch Valley 2016
3 274 Zeke Tapia Estancia 2016
4 270 Dominic Montano Escalante 2015
5 252  Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2010
6 240  Adam Lujan Estancia 2015
7 232  Brian Beckham Jal 1985
8 226 Lance Fikany Ft. Sumner 2002
9 224  Josh Foley Rio Rancho 2016
10 222  Mickey Reeves Roswell 1987
POINTS SCORED IN A CAREER
Rk. Pts. Player School Years
1 916 David McGee Laguna-Acoma 2010-14
2 640 Reynaldo Atencio Escalante 2010-13
3 636  Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2007-10
4 608 Dominic Montona Escalante 2012-15
5 607  Sal Gonzales Gadsden 1952-56
5 595  Saul Trujillo Hatch Valley 2014-17
6 583  Mickey Reeves Roswell 1985-88
7 530  Lance Fikany Ft. Sumner 1999-02
8 508  Rueben Neibias Animas 1984-86
9 501 Benny Madrid Ft. Sumner 1992-95
10 500  Zeke Tapia Estancia 2014-16

TOUCHDOWNS SCORED IN A GAME

Rk.
1
2

4

No.
11

(a2}
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Players

Ernie Perea, Los Lunas vs. Wingate (11/11/1967)

Davis McGee, Laguna-Acoma vs Navajo Prep (8/29/14)
Isaiah Ortiz, Del Norte vs Los Alamos (11/2/18)

Ronnie Daniels, La Cueva vs, Manzano (11/5/2010)
Robert Lee Williams, Albuquerque vs. Gallup (9/29/67)
David Patterson, Artesia vs. Hobbs (9/3/1993)

Owen Smaulding, Albuquerque vs. Santa Fe (11/7/1916)

ecoras

LONGEST UNBEATEN STREAK INCLUDES TIES

Max Suazo, Taos vs. Espanola (9/23/2011)

Greg Lucero, Bernalillo vs. Taos (10/27/2006
Reynaldo Atencio, Escalante vs. Questa (10/26/2012)
Gavin Trevino (Jal) vs Hagerman (10/19/18)



ecoras

MOST RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS IN A GAME

ootha

TOUCHDOWNS SCORED IN A SEASON

Rk. No. Player School Year Rk. No. Player Game
1 51 David McGee Laguna-Acoma 2013 1 11 Ernie Perea Los Lunas vs. Wingate (11/11/1967)
2 49 Reynaldo Atencio Escalante 2012 2 8 Isaiah Ortiz Del Norte vs Los Alamos (11/2/18)
3 4t Zeke Tapia Estancia 2016 3 7 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva vs. Manzano (11/5/2010)
4 42 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2010 7 Greg Lucero Bernalillo vs. Taos (10/27/06)
42 David McGee Laguna-Acoma 2014 7 Reynaldo Atencio Escalante vs. Questa (10/26,/2012)
42 Dominic Montano Escalante 2015 7 Zeke Tapia Estancia vs. McCurdy (11/18/16)
7 38 Adam Lujan Estancia 2015 7 6 Jamal Brown St. Michael's vs. Capital (9/14/2002)
8 37 Brian Beckham Jal 1985 6 Robbie Castillo St. Michael's vs. Pojoaque (11/8/2003)
37 Lance Fikany Ft. Sumner 2002 6 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva vs. Albuquerque (11/5/2009)
10 36 Paul Ragle Animas 1998 6 Ibrahim Maiga Socorro vs. Hot Springs (10/21,/2011)
36 Dustin Walton Raton 2009 6 Louis Howard Lovington vs. Tucumcari (1996)
6 Manuel Robles Clovis vs. Mayfield (12/7/2009)
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED IN A CAREER 6 Matt Sandoval Volcano Vista vs. Valley (9/26/2008)
Rk. No. Player School Years 6 Adam Lujan Estancia vs. Eunice (12/4,/2015)
1 131 David McGee Laguna-Acoma 2010-14 6 Gavin Trevino Jal vs. Hagerman (10/19/18)
2 106 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2007-10
3 95 Reynaldo Atencio Escalante 2010-13 MOST RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS IN A SEASON
+ 92 Dominic Montano Escalante 2012-15 Rk. No. Player School Year
5 87 Lance Fikany Ft. Sumner 1999-02 1 46 Reynaldo Atencio Escalante 2012
6 84 Parker Johnson Ruidoso 2011-14 2 41 Zeke Tapia Estancia 2016
74 63 Diego Casillas Belen 2015-18 3 40 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2010
8 61 Benny Madrid Ft. Sumner 1992-95 4 36 Adam Lujan Estancia 2015
61 Stephen Sanchez Santa Rosa 2015-18 5 34 Lance Fikany Ft. Sumner 2002
10 57 Robert Lee Williams  Albuquerque 1965-67 6 33 Dontrell Moore Roswell 2000
33 Brian Mead Clovis 2006
MOST RUSHING YARDS IN A GAME 33 Diego Casillas Belen 2017
Rk. Yds Player Game 9 31 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2009
1 504 Cesar Quintana Estancia vs Capitan (9/19/14) 10 28 Daniel Ortega St. Michael's 2013
2 459 Adam Lujan Estancia vs Capitan (9/24/15) 28 Gavin Trevino Jal 2018
3 446 Greg Lucero Bernalillo vs. Taos (10/27/06)
4 430 Isaiah Ortiz Del Norte vs Los Alamos (11/2/18) MOST RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS IN A CAREER
5 428 Dalton Bowles Goddard vs Artesia (10/26/18) Rk. No. Player School Years
6 419 Dominic Montano  Escalante vs. Ft. Sumner (10/9/15) 1 96 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2007-10
74 406 Zeke Tapia Estancia vs. McCurdy (10/15/16) 2 86 Reynaldo Atencio Escalante 2010-13
8 398 Dominic |. Martinez  Gallup vs. Miyamura (11/9/2012) 3 79 Lance Fikany Ft. Sumner  1999-02
9 384  Josh Thomas Estancia vs. Escalante (11,/9/18) 4 68 Zeke Tapia Estancia 2014-16
10 382 Matt Sandoval Volcano Vista vs. Valley (9/26/08) 5 60 Diego Casillas Belen 2015-18
6 54 Russell Disch St. Michael's 2007-10
MOST RUSHING YARDS IN A SEASON 7 53 Brian Mead Clovis 2004-06
Rk. Yds Player School Year 8 50 Mike Hatchcock Aztec 2005-08
1 3,024 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2010 50 Stephen Sanchez Santa Rosa  2015-18
2 2,778 Reynaldo Atencio Escalante 2012 10 49 Gavin Trevino Jal 2016-18
3 2,745 Zeke Tapia Estancia 2016
4 2,679 Diego Casillas Belen 2017 MOST PASSING YARDS IN A GAME
5 2,655 David McGee Laguna-Acoma 2013 Rk. Yds Player Game
6 2,378 Lance Fikany Ft. Sumner 2002 1 629  Gavin Hardison Hobbs vs Onate (10/20/2017)
7 2,368 Jason Arsonault Gallup 1990 2 615 Gavin Hardison Hobbs vs Artesia (9/1,/2017)
8 2,306 Timmy Smith Hobbs 1981 3 588 Gavin Hardison Hobbs vs Mayfield (10/28/2017)
9 2,261 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2009 2 567 Easton Bruere Rio Rancho vs. Eldorado (11/28/14)
10 2,255 Dominic Montano  Escalante 2015 3 546 Brett Henson Hatch Valley vs. Menaul (10/17,/2003)
4 534 Gavin Hardison Hobbs vs Centennial (9/22/17)
MOST RUSHING YARDS IN A CAREER 5 521 Brycson King Aztec vs. Durango, CO. (2010)
Rk. Yds Player School Years 6 511 Ryan Henderson Artesia vs. Ruidoso (2000)
1 7,170 David McGee Laguna-Acoma 2010-14 7 498 Tyler Almager Eunice vs. Mesilla Valley (9/16/2011)
2 7,068 Ronnie Daniels La Cueva 2007-10 8 494  Marcus Crawford Aztec vs. Miyamura (9/20/2013)
3 5711 Lance Fikany Ft. Sumner  1999-02 9 480 Caden Jameson Lovington vs. Moriarty (2002)
4 5,408 Diego Casillas Belen 2015-18 10 478  Tyler Baker Rio Rancho vs. Hobbs (2009)
5 4,946 Reynaldo Atencio Escalante 2010-13 478 Easton Bruere Rio Rancho vs. Atrisco (10/3/14)
6 4,843 Dominic Montane  Escalante 2012-15
7 4,478 Russell Disch St. Michael's  2007-10 MOST PASSING YARDS IN A SEASON
8 4,466 Zeke Tapia Estancia 2014-16 Rk. Yds Player School Year
9 4431 Mike Hathcock Aztec 2005-08 1 5,347 Gavin Hardison Hobbs 2017
10 4,325 Stephen Sanchez Santa Rosa  2015-18 2 4,914  Brett Henson Hatch Valley 2003
3 4,604  Brett Henson Hatch Valley 2004
4 4,567  Easton Bruere Rio Rancho 2014
5 4,269  Brycson King Aztec 2008
6 4,176  Brycson King Aztec 2010
7 3,960  Tyler Baker Rio Rancho 2009
8 3,885  Paul Maupin Artesia 1996
9 3,824  Adam Lucero Aztec 2011
10 3,738 Ryley Hegarty Aztec 2005



MOST PASSING YARDS IN A CAREER
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Yds Player School Years

12,124* Brett Henson Hatch Valley 2002-04
10,644  Brycson King Aztec 2007-10
10,204  Easton Bruere Rio Rancho 2012-14
9,942 Ryley Hegarty Aztec 2003-06
8,678 Gavin Hardison Hobbs 2015-17
8,312 Alejandro Ramos Hagerman 2011-14
8,033 Dustin Walton Raton 2007-10
8,012 Jude Segura Fort Sumner 2015-18
7,790 Adam Lucero Aztec 2009-12
7,680 Landry Jones Artesia 2005-07

12th in National Federation (NFHS) Record book

MOST PASSING TOUCHDOWNS THROWN IN A GAME

Rk.
1
2

No.
9*
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7

Player

Brett Henson
Johnny Plowman
Brett Henson
Brett Henson
Gavin Hardison
Gavin Hardison
Landry Jones
Brett Henson
Brett Henson
Marcus Crawford
Marcus Crawford
Easton Bruere
Gavin Hardison
Gavin Hardison

*8th in NFHS Record book

Game

Hatch Valley vs. Zuni (11/8/2003)
Lordsburg vs. Mesilla Valley (10/30/15)
Hatch Valley vs. Col. Juarez Academia (9/26/03)
Hatch Valley vs. Laguna-Acoma (10,/22,/04)
Hobbs vs Centennial (9/22/17)

Hobbs vs Mayfield (10/28/17)

Artesia vs. Goddard (12/8/2007)

Hatch Valley vs. Santa Teresa (10/8/04)
Hatch Valley vs. Dexter (11/6/2004)
Aztec vs. Miyamura (9/20/2013)

Aztec vs. Kirtland Central (9/12/2014)
Rio Rancho vs. Clovis (9/27/2013)
Hobbs vs Artesia (9/1/2017)

Hobbs vs Piedra Vista (11/11,/17)

MOST PASSING TOUCHDOWNS THROWN IN A SEASON
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No.
70**
64
59
52
49
48
45
44
44
44

Player

Brett Henson
Brett Henson
Gavin Hardison
Brycson King
Easton Bruere
Brycson King
Landry Jones
Landry Jones
Paul Maupin
Jude Segura

**4th in NFHS Record book

School Year
Hatch Valley 2004
Hatch Valley 2003
Hobbs 2017
Aztec 2008
Rio Rancho 2014
Aztec 2010
Artesia 2006
Artesia 2007
Artesia 1996
Fort Sumner 2016

MOST PASSING TOUCHDOWNS THROWN IN A CAREER
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No.
166***
133
124
110
108
106
96
93
89
87

Player

Brett Henson
Jude Segura
Brycson King
Ryley Hagarty
Easton Bruere

Alejandro Ramos

Landry Jones
Gavin Hardison
Dustin Walton

Johnny Plowman

*#% 5th in NFHS Record book

School Years

Hatch Valley 2002-04
Fort Sumner 2015-18
Aztec 2007-10
Aztec 2003-06
Rio Rancho 2012-14
Hagerman 2011-14
Artesia 2005-07
Hobbs 2015-17
Raton 2007-10
Lordsburg 2013-16

MOST RECEIVING YARDS IN A GAME
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Yds
351
337
329
326
309
284
278
265
263
261

Player
Aaron Molina
Max Suazo Jr.

David Patterson

Josh Harris
Max Suazo
Adam Shapiro
Jake Taylor
Eric Varnell
Joey Fernandez

Aeneas Reynolds

Games

Valley vs. Manzano (10/4,/2013)

Taos vs. Abq. Academy (9/8/2011)
Artesia vs. Hobbs (1993)

Aztec vs, Miyamura (9/20/2013)
Taos vs. Santa Fe (9/30/2011)

Rio Rancho vs. West Mesa (10/16/09)
Aztec vs. Farmington (10/16/2015)
Piedra Vista vs. Abg. Academy (9,/9/2006)
St. Michael's vs Moriarty (11/18/16)
Las Cruces vs. Centennial (9/26/2014)
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MOST RECEIVING YARDS IN A SEASON

School
Taos

Hatch

Rio Rancho
Hobbs
Artesia
Aztec
Ruidoso
Piedra Vista
St. Michael's
Aztec

Aztec

School
Ruidoso
Tularosa
Artesia
Hatch
Taos

St. Michael's
Raton
Aztec
Artesia
Aztec

Games

Las Cruces vs. Centennial (9/26,/2014)
Aztec vs. Farmington (10/16,/2015)

Year
2011
2004
2009
2017
1996
2014
2014
2006
2017
2010
2011

Years

2011-14
2007-10
2005-07
2003-05
2009-11
2014-17
2007-10
2008-11
2004-06
2012-14

Aztec vs. Duraango, CO (9/5/14)

Taos vs. Abq. Academy (9/8/2011)

Hatch vs. Hot Springs (10/3/03)

Piedra Vista vs. Durango. CO (9/12/10)

Artesia vs. Moriarty (2002)

Albuquerque vs. Highland (11/5/1988)
Las Cruces vs. Alamogordo (10/5/06)
Rio Rancho vs. Aztec (9/11/2009)

Rio Rancho vs. Manzano (10/1/2009)

Hobbs vs Cleveland (11/18/17)
Hobbs vs Artesia (8/30/19)

School
Aztec
Ruidoso
Aztec
Ruidoso
Aztec
Aztec
Artesia
Artesia
Hatch
Rio Rancho
Aztec
Hobbs

School
Ruidoso
Ruidoso
Raton
Hatch
Aztec
Aztec
Raton
Artesia
Aztec

Yds Player
1,767 Max Suazo
1,764 Alex Alanis
1,672 Adam Shapiro
1,617 Alec Finney
1,582 Kirk Robbins
1,548 Josh Harris
1,529 Parker Johnson
1,437 Eric Varnell
1,415 Joey Fernandez
1,414 Tylin Hirsch
1,366 Ty Atencio
MOST RECEIVING YARDS IN A CAREER
Yds Player
4,718 Parker Johnson
3,755 Emery Coleman
3,454 Coly Hockett
3,430 Roy Hackey
3,129 Max Suazo
2,631 Joey Fernandez
2,629 Derrick Valdez
2,620 Ty Atencio
2,581 Scott Poe
2,567 Josh Harris
MOST RECEPTIONS IN A GAME
Rec. Player
18 Aeneas Reynolds
17 Jake Taylor
1k Dylan Sutherland
14 Max Suazo Jr.
14 Roy Hackey
13 John McCasland
13 Jesus Acosta
13 Kano Brown
13 Alejandro Gonzales
13 Jerie Magnant
13 Adam Shapiro
13 Semaj Cotton
13 Soverign Anthony
MOST RECEPTIONS IN A SEASON
Rec. Player
98 Jake Taylor
98 Gabriel Dorame
91 Tylin Hirsch
89 Parker Johnson
88 Cory Marcum
85 Ty Atencio
84 Kirk Robbins
83 Scott Poe
82 Alex Alanis
81 Jerie Magnant
81 Derrick Williams
81 Alec Finney
MOST RECEPTIONS IN A CAREER
Rec. Player
277 Parker Johnson
222 Gabriel Dorame
201 Janti Abaza
188 Roy Hackey
181 Ty Atencio
171 Tylin Hirsch
166 Derrick Valdez
160 Scott Poe
153 Cory Marcum
145 Alec Finney
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Hobbs

Year
2015
2018
2010
2014
2005
2011
1996
2006
2004
2009
2008
2017

Years

2011-14
2016-18
2007-09
2003-05
2008-11
2007-10
2007-10
2004-06
2003-05
2015-17



MOST TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS IN A GAME MOST POINTS KICKED IN A GAME
Rk. Rec. Player Games Rk. Pts Player Game
1 5 Josh Harris Aztec vs. Kirtland Central (9/12/2014) 1 29+ Dominic Gutierrez Menaul vs. Newcomb 9/21/90)
5 Tyris Newton Shiprock vs. Wingate (10-21-17) 2 17 Rafael Herrera Lovington vs. Ruidoso (11/6/2009)
3 4 Clinton Black Lovington vs. Artesia (1946) 3 17 Erik Hinterbichler  Albuguerque vs. Rio Grande (8/31/2001)
4 Kano Brown Albuquerque vs. Valley (11/14/1987) 4 16 Erik Hinterbichler Albuguerque vs. Gallup (10/27/2001)
4 J.R.Helms Aztec vs. Gallup (20086) 5 15 Steffan Carey Aztec vs. Piedra Vista (2004)
4 Tylin Hirsch Aztec vs. Belen (2009) * NFHS Record
4 Tylin Hirsch Aztec vs. Los Lunas (2010)
4 Joe Kinman Lovington vs. West Las Vegas (1968) MOST POINTS KICKED IN A SEASON
4 Jerie Magnant Rio Rancho vs. Cleveland (2009) Rk. Pts Player School Year
4 Chad Spitzer Hot Springs vs. Deming (2000) 1 96 Rafael Herrera Lovington 2009
4 Kevin Thomas Farmington vs. Artesia (2001) 2 a0 Enrique Ramirez Hobbs 2017
4 Anthony Ratliff Santa Fe vs. Valley (11/10/2007) 3 79 Dominic Gutierrez Menaul 1990
4 Maz Suazo Jr Taos vs. Abqg. Academy (9/8/2011) 4 7 Nash Phillips Abq. Academy 2010
4 Ty Atencio Aztec vs Miyamura (2011) 5 75 Steffan Carey Aztec 2005
4 Antonio Gallegos Questa vs. Navajo Pine (10/31/2014) 6 72 Nash Phillips Abq. Academy 2009
4 Aeneas Reynolds Las Cruces vs. Centennial (9/26/2014)
4 Josh Harris Aztec vs. Raton (9/13/2013) MOST POINTS KICKED IN A CAREER
4 Josh Harris Aztec vs. Miyamura (9/20/2013) Rk. Pts Player School Years
4 Josh Harris Aztec vs. Del Norte (9/19/2014) 1 206 Nash Phillips Abq. Academy 2008-11
4 Caleb May Lordsburg vs. Escalante (11/5/2016) . 187 Rafael Herrera Lovington 2007-09
4 Alec Finney Hobbs vs Piedra Vista (11/11/17) 3 147 Travis Masher Ruidoso 2012-14
4 142 Steffan Carey Aztec 2004-05
MOST TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS IN A SEASON 142 Josua Maes Highland 1998-01
Rk. Rec. Player School Year
1 27 Josh Harris Aztec 2014 MOST TACKLES IN A GAME
2 24 Alec Finney Hobbs 2017 Rk. Tackles Player Game
3 23 Ty Atencio Aztec 2011 1 26 Darren Chavez Santa Rosa vs Texico (10/7/2016)
4 22 Eric Varnell Piedra Vista 2006 2 25 David Romero St. Mikes vs. Academy (9/16/1972)
5 20 Tylin Hirsch Aztec 2010 25 Ryan Allison Escalante vs Jal (11/4/17)
20 Tervor Hammargren Aztec 2008 4 23 Isaac Gonzales Valencia vs. Belen (10/29/2010)
20 Max Suazo Taos 2011 5 22 Hank Strauss Aztec vs. Belen (2010)
8 19 Brian Davis Ruidoso 1985 6 21 Nick Fierro Aztec vs. Kirtland (11/2/2007)
9 17 Aaron Woods 1994 7 20 Hank Strauss Aztec vs. Belen (2009)
17 Jacob Equivel Lordsburg 2014 20 Damian Soto Jal vs. Estancia [9/21/18)
17 Michael Johnson Mesilla Valley 2017 9 19 Mike Raney Aztec vs. Durango, CO (2005)
: L Ben Livingston Aztec vs. Kirtland (11/2/2007)
MOST TOUCHDOWN RECEPTIONS IN A CAREER 19 Bob Koski Highland vs. Rio Grande (9/22/1990)
Rk. Rec. Player School Years
1 50 Parker Johnson Ruidoso 2011-14 MOST TACKLES IN A SEASON
2 40 Roy Hackey Hatch 2003-05 Rk. Tackles Player School Year
3 39 Ty Atencio Aztec 2008-11 1 164 Jake Harrelson Ruidoso 2014
39 Josh Harris Aztec 2012-14 2 151 Bob Koski Highland 1990
39 Alec Finney Hobbs 2015-17 3 148 Nick Fierro Aztec 2007
&6 35 Max Suazo Taos 2009-11 148 Gavin Walter St. Michael’s 2005
7 34 Jacob Esquivel Lordsburg 2013-16 5 143 Grant Weaver Ruidoso 2014
8 33 Eric Varnell Piedra Vista 2004-06 6 134 Hank Strauss Aztec 2010
9 32 Tylin Hirsch Aztec 2007-10 7 133 Ryan Allison Escalante 2017
32 Michael Johnson Mesilla Valley 2015-18 8 128 Kyle Waid Young  Jal 2004
9 125 Isaac Gonzales Valencia 2010
MOST FIELD GOALS MADE IN A GAME (Min. 4) 10 123 Josh Gallegos St. Michael's 2007
Rk. FGM Player Game
1 o Dominic Gutierrez Menaul vs. Newcomb (9/21/1990) ];IEST T.?:KLES e
. 2 s ckles Player School Years
2 5 Erik Hinterbichler Albuquerque vs. Gallup (10/27 /2001) 1 527 Darian Chatter Santa Fasa 2015-18
? o 4 Erik Hinterbichler Albuquergue vs Rio Grande (8/31/2001) 2 398 Xavier Vigil St. Michael's 2013-16
NFHS Record 3 322 Alec Bridge Los Alamos 2002-04
4 272 Hank Strauss Aztec 2007-10
MOST FIELD GOALS MADE IN A SEASON (Min. 10) 5 256 ey Saxon Anta 2008-11
Rk. FGM Player School Year 6 250 Ben Livingston Aztec 2005-08
1 17 Erik Hinterbichler Albuquerque 2001 7 235 Stephen Sanchez  Santa Rosa 2015-18
2 13 Eddie Pena Zuni 1979 8 231 Alex Umstead Los Alamos 2004-06
3 12 Dominic Gutierrez Menaul 1990 9 231 Grant Weaver Ruidoso 2012-14
4 10 Clinton Greathouse Artesia 1998 10 222 Nick Fierro Aztec 2005-07
MOST FIELD GOALS MADE IN A CAREER (Min. 10) MOST INTERCEPTIONS IN A GAME
Rk. FGM Player School Years Rk. Int. Player Game
1 28 Erik Hinterbichler Albuguergue 1999-01 L 6 Elroy Chopito Zuni (11/79)
2 22 Rafael Herrera Lovington 2007-09 2 4 Mike Raney Aztec vs. Farmington (2005)
3 15 Dominic Gutierrez Menaul 1988-90 3 4 Fabian Montoya St. Michael's vs. Los Lunas (9/22/79)
4 13 Aaron Ochoa Lovington 1984-86 4 4 Robert C de Baca St. Michael's vs. Hatch Valley (11,/18/2006)
13 Eddie Pena e L MOST INTERCEPTIONS IN A SEASON
13 Chris Price Piedra Vista 2002-04 RK Int Plaver School Year
1 . - y
7 11 Nash Phillips Abqg. Academy 2008-10 1 20 Thane Miller jal 1985
11 Matt Blea st. Michael’s 1984-86 2 17 Sam Merlino St. Michael’s 1972
LONGEST FIELD GOAL MADE (50-yard Club) 3 12 J.D. Champion Sosla 1994
12 Mike Raney Aztec 2004
Rk. Yds Player Game 5 11 K & Alb - logs
1 58 Lewis Reagon Tucumcari vs. Lovington (10/23/1981) 2 ang Brois HQHEEqUE
58 Scottie (_}uliardu Alamogordo VS, Hobbs (10/10/2007) MOST INTERCEPTIONS IN A CAREER
3 56 Adam Richards thbls vs. Clovis [l(‘.II/27/2006] Rk, Int. Player School Years
56 Santo Coppola 5St. Michael's vs. Capital (10/5/2012) 1 34 Thane Miller Jal 1984-86
5 55 Jessie Darnell Lordsburg vs. Santa Rosa (11/25/2006) 2 25 Carey Clark Los Alamos 2005-08
55 Clinton Greathouse  Artesia vs. Las Cruces (1998) 3 24 Dominic Gutierrez'  Menaul 1988-90
55 Erik Hinterbichler Albuquerque vs. Del Norte (9/21,/2001) 4 21 Parker Johnson Ruidoso 2011-14
55 Marcus Muldez Manzano vs. Rio Grande (10/15/1994) 5 19 Mike Raney Aztec 2003-05
9 54 Gabriel DeHoyos Artesia vs. Ruidoso (1997) & 14 Kano Brown Albuquergue 1986-88
10 52 Erik Hinterbichler Albuguerque vs. Belen (9/14/2001) 7 12 Stephen Sanchez Santa Rosa 2015-18



Proud sponsor
of NMAA

Enjoy New Mexico’s best, award-winning green chile cheeseburger
along with The Wimp, a 1/3 pound version of it's world famous big brother.

Plus, an all-new menu featuring sandwiches, salads, shakes, an out-of-this-world
hot dog and a full menu of adult beverages.

2400 12th Street NW « Albuguerque, NM 87104
thelagunaburger.com * 505.352.8282
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4 SPORTS & WELLNESS ATHEE TRAINING
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g5y ATHLETE TRAINING PROGRAM
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| Contact New Mexico Sports & Wellness at 505.897.3716

V;,;;}"r to kick off your free personal evaluation today.
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[,, / . TOBE THE BEST, YOU LEARN FROM THE BEST

SPORTS &
WELLNESS

9190 Coors Blvd. NW | 505.897.3716
SportsandWellness.com/SWAT




Space to
live, learn
& thrive.

(asas del Rio

420 Redondo East | 505.277.1619
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Apply online today at

CASASDELRIOUNM.COM

GREAT ON-CAMPUS LOCATION

AMENITIES FOR A FIT & HEALTHY
LIFESTYLE

ACADEMIC SUCCESS CENTER WITH
IMACS & FREE PRINTING

PRIVATE & SHARED BEDROOMS AVAILABLE

ALL UTILITIES INCLUDED

Proud Partner of h{]:w H‘EW l\leuRES)IEIYC%

Youregoing

to love it here.

Amenities & utilities included are subject to change. See office for details. @ é;
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wns - F=="" 3078 State Championship Recap |

La Cueva Captures 6A Title for the First Time Since 2004

For the first time since 2004, the La Cueva Bears (13-0)
hoisted the blue trophy after defeating the Cleveland
Storm (12-1), 33-14 at the 2018 NMAA 6A State Football
Championships. This was the fourth state football title for
the Bears and the third undefeated season for La Cueva.

“We talked about it all season long that we had unfin-
ished business after losing the championship game last
year,” head coach Brandon Back said. “l thought we had a
great game plan today and we executed better and can
out with the victory. I’'m really proud of this team and the
fight they had all season.”

La Cueva scored first on their opening drive on an 8-
yard touchdown run by D’andre Williams. Following the
extra point, the Bears led 7-0 with 8:25 left in the first quar-
ter. On the Storm’s first possession, Cleveland fumbled the
ball after a completed pass at midfield, as the Bears recov-
ered with 8:01 left in the first.

Three minutes later, quarterback Dylan Summer hit
Prince Robertson on a 22-yard touchdown pass, making it
14-0 with 5:32 to go in the first quarter. The Cleveland of-
fense was forced to punt for fourth time in the game, with
4:19 to go in first. As the first quarter ended, La Cueva
held a 14-0 advantage.

il The Bears added to their lead with
8:21 left in the second quarter on a
45-yard field goal by place kicker, Do-
minic Camacho, making the score 17-
0.

The Storm, however, refused to
give up and finally got on the board
with a 2-yard touchdown run by Mar-
cos Chavez with 5:28 left in the half,
making it 17-7 La Cueva. The Bears
responded just a minute and a half
later on a 50-yard touchdown pass
from Summer to Connor O’Toole, ex-
tending their lead to 24-7 with just
under four minutes to play in the sec-
ond quarter.

Cleveland answered with just seconds on the clock in
the first half but a holding penalty negated the touchdown,
as the half ended with La Cueva up 24-7.

Cleveland received the ball to start the third quarter but
was forced to punt. La Cueva looked to be driving down
the field to put the game out of reach but Cleveland’s Trey
Ortega intercepted Summer and returned the ball 46 yards
for the touchdown, pulling the Storm to within 10 at 24-14
with 7:09 left in the third.

On the Bears’ next possession, La Cueva drove the ball
down deep into Cleveland territory and was forced to try a
field goal to extend their lead but again the Storm came up
big with a blocked field goal. The third quarter ended with
La Cueva still leading 24-14.

La Cueva opened the fourth quarter with a 71-yard
touchdown run by Williams to extend the lead to 31-14
over Cleveland with 11:12 left in the game. The Bears
added a safety with 8:03 left in the game, following a bad
snap by Cleveland on a punt, making it 33-14.

Neither team scored the remainder of the game, as La
Cueva captured the 2018 NMAA 6A State Football Cham-
pionship title, 33-14 over Cleveland, completing an unde-
feated season at 13-0.
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Roswell Back on
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Top of the Football World

For the first time since 2000, Roswell High School
ended the season with the blue trophy in their hands. The
Coyotes beat Los Lunas 42-6 in the Class 5A Champi-
onship game. Roswell controlled the game from the open-
ing kickoff on their home field. The Coyotes started the
game with the ball and they marched downfield on their
opening drive. Senior Justin Carrasco went around the
corner from 16-yards out to give Roswell a 6-0 lead with
7:33 to play in the first quarter. The Coyotes held the
Tigers to a three-and-out on their first possession. The fire-
works started to fly when Los Lunas punted the ball away.
Speedster Jasia Reese was back to return the punt, he
picked up the ball and made a few Los Lunas players miss
and headed for the left sideline. Reese cut in and out of

7] would-be tacklers and made his way
92 yards for the score. Roswell now
had a 13-0 lead.

In the second quarter, things started
to fall apart for Los Lunas. Roswell’s
Ethan Valenzuela went 17 yards on a
quarterback carry to give the Coyotes
a 20-0 lead with 3:26 to go in the half.
On the next possession, Los Lunas
was pinned up against their own end
zone and forced to punt. A bad snap
forced the Tigers’ kicker to step out of
the back of the end zone for the
safety. Roswell was up 22-0 with 2:29
left in the quarter. Los Lunas kicked
the ball away to Roswell and the Coy-
otes were not done yet. Carrasco would carry in another
short score to make it 29-0 with :57 seconds to play. Be-
lieve it or not, the scoring wasn’t done. Los Lunas quarter-
back Kade Benavidez threw the ball right into the hands of
Dominic Nava, who returned it for the score to make it 36-
0. The pick-six was Nava’s third interception of the half.

Each team would add a score in the second half, but all
of the damage was already done in the first two quarters.
Roswell won the championship by a score of 42-6. It was
the first state title for Roswell head coach Jeff Lynn. The
Coyotes wrapped up the year with an 11-2 record, while
Los Lunas ended the season at 9-3.
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Taos Wins First State Football Title in School History

field, giving Taos a quick 7-0 lead.
Over the next two quarters, the de-
fense for both teams held the oppos-
ing offense at bay and it looked as if
Taos would hold a 7-0 lead going into
halftime.

Then with just over two minutes to
play in the second quarter, Bloomfield
quarterback Rogelio Gonzales con-
nected with wide receiver Noah Gu-
rule on a 52-yard bomb for the
Bobcats first score of the game, mak-
ing it 7-7. The score remained the
same going into the locker room for
halftime.

In the third quarter, neither team

The Taos Tigers (12-1) captured its first state football could get anything going offensively. With about two min-
championship in school history with a 14-7 win over the utes to go in the third, Bloomfield was forced to punt from
Bloomfield Bobcats (9-5) at the 2018 NMAA 4A State Foot- their own end zone. On the snap, the Tigers’ Aidan
ball Championships. Special teams played a significant LeBlanc shot around the corner and block the punt and
role in the games, as both of the Taos scores came on teammate Noah Armijo recovered the ball in the end zone
special team plays. to give Taos the lead back at 14-7.

“I'm very lucky to be the head coach of Taos,” head The Bobcats had one last chance to tie the game with
coach Art Abreu said. “Bloomfield did a great job shutting under two minutes to play in the game with a first and goal
down our offense today but we won the special teams from the Taos 2-yard line. Four straight chances to the end
phase of the game and that turned out to be the key for us  zone by Bloomfield failed, as the Taos defense held off the
today. I’'m very proud of our players and happy for them attack.
and this community.” In the end, Taos hoisted the blue trophy overhead, win-

The Tigers scored first on the opening kickoff of the ning 14-7 over Bloomfield in the 2018 NMAA 4A State

game, as Jonathan Garcia took the ball 80 yards down the Football Championship game.
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Dexter Feeling Blue Once Again

You could say the football program has come full circle
at Dexter High School. The Demons last won a state foot-
ball championship in 1997. At that time, Arturo Duran was
their quarterback and David Campbell was a first-year
head coach at the school. Fast forward to 2018 and Duran
is a first-year head coach with Campbell as his athletic di-
rector and once again the Demons were lifting the blue tro-
phy at the end of the season.

Dexter beat Robertson 22-12 in the Class 3A Champi-
onship game. Dexter was on the board first in the first on
their home field. Less than five minutes into the game,
Dexter quarterback Jarren Amaro had no one to throw to,
so he scrambled to his left and headed for the end zone.
Diving for the pylon, Amaro scored the first touchdown of
the day. The extra point was no good, giving the Demons a
6-0 lead.

Robertson would respond with a big play once they got
their hands on the ball. Senior quarterback Brandon
Lucero aired it out to Antonio Padilla across the middle for

a 48-yard touchdown pass. The extra
point was no good, keeping the score
tied at 6-6. Dexter would regain the
lead in the first quarter. With less than
three minutes to go in the quarter,
Amaro was scrambling, avoiding mul-
tiple Robertson defenders. He moved
around long enough to find his team-
mate Isaac Irigoyon for the comple-
tion. The senior did the rest and found
his way to the end zone. It was 34-
yard touchdown combination. Again,
the extra point was no good, as the
Demons took a 12-6 lead. The score
remained the same until the third
quarter.

Coming out of halftime, Dexter kicked off to the Cardi-
nals. The Robertson players let the kick bounce over them
and Dexter senior Nick Cobos recovered the ball inside the
20-yard line. A couple plays later, Amaro got into the end
zone on a one-yard sneak. The Demons now had a 19-6
advantage. Robertson would get another score on the
board in the quarter. Lucero converted a fourth-down play
on an 8-yard pass to Antonio Padilla. The touchdown cut
into the lead, making it 19-12 heading into the fourth and
final quarter.

Dexter added a field goal to give them a 22-12 advan-
tage. The Dexter defense came up big in the final minutes.
Lucero was picked off twice by the Demons in the final
seven minutes. Dexter held Robertson to under 120 yards
of total offense on the day. The Demons won the champi-
onship by a 22-12 score, giving them their first state foot-
ball title in 21 years. Dexter ended the season with an 11-2
record. Robertson wrapped up the year at 11-3. It was the
fourth straight championship loss for the Cardinals.
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Eunice Takes 2A Title Game

The Eunice Cardinals (12-0) captured their 14th overall
football championship with a 35-6 victory over the Santa
Rosa Lions (11-2) in the 2018 NMAA 2A State Football
Championship game. It was the second straight title for the
Cardinals, as Eunice won the 3A blue trophy in 2017.

The Cardinals struck first as quarterback Mason Caper-
ton hit wide receiver Evan McCalip for 37-yard touchdown
pass, giving Eunice a 6-0 with 5:16 left in the 1st quarter.
The Cardinals unsuccessfully attempted a 2-point conver-
sion. Over the remainder of the quarter, both teams were
back and forth but neither team could punch the ball
across the goal line. as the 1st quarter ended with Eunice
leading 6-0.

Santa Rosa had their first opportunity to get on the
board in the second with a 23-yard field goal attempt but

the kick was missed wide right with
10:22 left in the half.

Eunice struck again late in the 2nd
quarter on a 2-yard rush by Avante
Stevens. The 2-point conversion was
good, giving Eunice a 14-0 lead with
just 48 seconds left in the half.

Santa Rosa started the second half
with the ball but was forced to punt the
ball back to the Cardinals. Eunice then
put together a four-minute drive, end-
ing with a Caperton quarterback
sneak making it 21-0 with 6:16 to go in
the 3rd quarter.

The Cardinals extended their lead
to 28-0 with just minutes left in the
third as Caperton connected with Michael Copeland on an
11-yard touchdown pass.

The Lions got on the scoreboard on the ensuing kickoff
as Stephen Sanchez scored on 96-yard touchdown return
to make it 28-6. The 2-point conversion was no good with
1:33 left in the 3rd quarter.

The Cardinals took their second possession of the fourth
quarter into the red zone but a fumble by Caperton gave
Santa Rosa the ball back on their own 3-yard line. Two
plays later, Eunice scored on a 3-yard interception return
by Felix Gonzales to extend their lead to 35-6 with just
over seven minutes to play in the game.

In the end, the lead was too much for the Lions to over-
come, as Eunice captured their second straight blue trophy
with a final score of 35-6.
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Third Time is the Charm for Tatum

Coaches will tell you it’s hard to beat a team three times
in one season. The 2018 8-man football championship
was a perfect example of that theory. Tatum lost to Gate-
way Christian twice during the regular season but, when it
counted most, the Coyotes had their revenge. Tatum de-
feated Gateway Christian 28-20 to win their first football
title since 2003.

Gateway Christian got on the board first in the first quar-
ter. Quarterback Wyatt Arlet went to the air and found Jay-
don Stephens. who made his way to the end zone. The
42-yard scoring play made it 6-0 Warriors. Tatum would
find the end zone for the first time later in the quarter.
Quarterback Sebastian Jimenez dumped off a screen pass
to Luis Cervantes and the sophomore running back did the
rest. The 32-yard touchdown and extra point gave the

Coyotes a 7-6 lead. The score re-
mained that way well into the second
quarter.

On a third and long situation,
Jimenez took the snap and pitched it
to Cervantes, who went down the
sideline 50 yards for their second
score of the day. Tatum took a 14-6
lead over the top ranked Warriors into
the locker room at halftime.

In the third quarter, the two teams
put up a defensive fight and it was a
big defensive play that got Gateway
Christian back into the game. The
Warriors blocked a Tatum punt that
rolled into the end zone and Jeremiah
Capps fell on the ball, giving Gateway Christian a much-
needed score. The Warriors missed a second straight
extra point conversion attempt, so Tatum still held onto a
14-12 lead. Late in the quarter, the Coyotes would tack on
another score. Scott Alexander went right up the middle
35-yards to the end zone. giving Tatum a 21-12 lead.

With only one more quarter to play, the Warriors would
punch one in. Arlet would connect with Stephens for their
second touchdown combination on the day. This 32-yard
scoring strike and two-point conversation made it a 21-20
game. Tatum would add an insurance score later in the
fourth on a 3-yard carry by Jimenez that made the final
score 28-20.

Tatum capped off their championship season with a 10-2
record, while Gateway Christian finished at 9-2.
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Panthers Win Back-to-Back Titles

segy 17 el YOI

STATE

CHAMPIONS " 7 |

Second verse same as the first. The Animas Panthers
claimed the 2018 6-man football championship, beating
Elida 59-21 in the final game at Billy Henson Stadium. It
was a matchup of the top two teams in the state, as un-
beaten Animas entered the postseason with the #1 rank-
ing.

The Panthers didn’t waste any time getting on the board.
On their first possession, Animas marched downfield and,
on 3rd and 10 from the 15, senior quarterback Jimmy
Moreno connected with Jaiden Ybarra for the first score of
the day. A conversion catch from Moreno to Tell Swift made
it 7-0 Animas on their home field.

After exchanging possessions, Animas marched down-
field before end of first quarter. On third down again, the
Panthers called for a play action pass from Moreno to
Ybarra again for 16 yards and another score, making it 14-
0 Panthers with about a minute left in the opening quarter.

Elida got on the board in the second quarter. Levi Kline
capped off the Tigers’ drive with a 6- yard smash-mouth
carry across the goal line on third down. Elida’s Will Haley
used some fancy work for the conversion. Haley fumbled
the handoff, picked it back up and then punched it in
around the corner making it a 14-7 game.

When Animas got the ball back, they found the end zone
once again. On 4th and goal, the Panthers turned in a
highlight that was Sportscenter-worthy. Moreno looked to
the corner of the end zone for his target John Holder.
Elida’s Baylee Oder went up for the interception. What
looked like a great defensive effort turned into an amazing

touchdown as Holder stripped the ball
away from Oder as he went to the
ground. Animas touchdown. The Pan-
thers were up 20-7 with a little over
four minutes to go in the first half.

Elida would get into the end zone
one more time before the break with
the biggest play of the half. The Tigers
called a quick toss screen pass to Will
Haley. The junior then made a nice cut
and made his way to the goal line.
Haley went 55 yards for the score with
2:48 left in half. Kline would barrel in
for the conversion making it 20-14 but
the scoring wasn’t done.

With less than two minutes to go,
Animas went for it on fourth down from their own 11. The
Panthers called a quick toss back to Swift who was looking
to throw, but instead carried it across the goal line himself,
going up and over and Elida defender. Swift also con-
verted the extra point to make it 27-14 Animas at the
break.

The second half started just like the first for Animas.
They marched downfield on their first possession. From
the 8-yard line, the Panthers went with another play action
call - Moreno to Swift again for the score. Swift would add
another conversion to make it 34-14 Animas.

Later in the quarter, from the 6-yard line, Swift would
score his third straight touchdown for the Panthers.
Moreno would connect with Swift again for the conversion
making it 41-14. The Panthers still had some scoring left in
them for the third quarter. On second and goal, senior Levi
Guillam would get in from the one-yard line making the
score 47-14.

Animas extended their lead in the fourth quarter. The
Panthers dug deep into the playbook for a fake reverse
call. Swift, with the ball in his hands, cut back up field and
went 37 yards to make it 53-14. A couple of minutes later,
Moreno would connect with Orin Offutt on a touchdown
pass and catch to grow their lead to 59-14. Elida would
add a late touchdown, resulting in a 59-21 victory for Ani-
mas. It was their second straight title and 9th overall for
the school. David Ramirez and the Panthers capped off
the perfect season with a 10-0 record. Elida was 9-2, with
their only two losses coming at the hands of Animas.
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Gain the buying power of New Mexico's
w0 & largest statewide cooperative.

17420 ® Athletic Flooring

® Athletic Seating

® Equipment, uniforms, footwear and supplies
® Field Lighting

® Weight room equipment

® Turf, tracks and courts

® Scoreboards

® Lockers

® Playground and recreational equipment

® Medical supplies

B A R Check out our offerings today!
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full time with benefits

= of B A a degree, license
\ A F S and/or a certificate
L] ®
TLC Apprenticeship Program TI c
Receive a fully paid education while working full time, :
complete with benefits and a graduation bonus. _

Call (505) 761-9696 or visit TLCPlumbing.com
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= oosway sponsor of NMAA

Score savings
with high efficiency products.

NMGC provides the assist that you need to save energy and money. Get a
free high efficiency showerhead and water savings kit, plus rebates
up to $500 for other high efficiency products throughout your home.

To learn more, visit nmgcgetrebates.com.

facebook.com/NMGasCo
@nmgasco
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o~ San Diego Section

California Interscholastic Federation

New Mexico Activities Association AMA A

Championship Programs, T-Shirts & Souvenirs

Oklahoma Secondary School
SEETVAN| Activities Association

Championship Banners, T-Shirts & Souvenirs
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